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State of Florida

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

For Routing To District Offices
And/Or To Other Than The Addresses

Loctn.: _

Loctn.:

. Loctn.:

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM From: Data:
t Reply Qptional { ] Reply Required [ } Info. Oniy [ }
Date Due: _ Date Dua: __
;QA;f/ﬁde/?f'
TO: Victoria J. Tschinkel, Secretary, FDER /an S;jﬂ54ﬁ
L%ngﬂ/ F%V
. PROM: smallwood, Chief, BAQM 2, /z(
DATE: March 10, 1981
SUBJ: Approval and Sighature - Container Corporation of

America, Air Construction Permit

AC 45-35532

- Attached please find bne Air Construction Permit for which
the applicant is Container Corporation of America. The propo
construction is a new coal/wood-waste boiler with coal preparation

and handling facilities to be located in Nassau COunty,

sed

FPlorida.

Day 90, after which the permlt would be issued by default

is March 12, 1981.

The Bureau recommends your approval and signature.

SS:dav
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Final Determination

Container Corporation of America
Fernandina Beach

Nassau Coﬁnty, Florida

Construction Permit
Application Number:

AC 45-35532

Florida Departmentrof Environmental Regulation
Bureau of Air Quality Management
Central Air Permitting

- March 9, 1981



.'.Final Determination

- Container Corporation of America's (CCA) application for a
permit to construct a coal/wood-waste boiler at an ex1st1ng
" site located on the island side of Amelia Island in Nassau
County, Florida has been reviewed by the Bureau of Air
Quality Management. Public notice of the Department's
Intent to Issue the construction permit was published in
‘the Jacksonv1lle s Florlda Tlmes Union on February 2, 1981.

Copies of thevprellmlnary determination have been made
available for public inspection at the Department's St.:
Johns River Subdistrict Office in Jacksonville and the
Department's Bureau of Air Quality Management in Tallahassee.

- The only comments received on the proposed construction

- permit were from CCA, the applicant. Their comments per-

- tained to: (1) Permlt Specific Condltion No. 1 - reporting
of construction delays; (2) Permit Specific Condition No. 3 -
" continuous monitoring requirements; (3) Permit Specific
Condition No. 9 - sulfur content limit of the coal; (&)

" Permit Specific Condition No. 1l - shutdown date of existing

- boilers for offset purposes; and (5)'the expiration date of
the constructlon permlt '

CCA felt that reportlng of delays should be requlred only '
if the delays would extend completion beyond the explratlon
date of the construction permit. The Department is in agree-
ment with CCA on this matter and believes Specific'Condition

1 implies this. For this reason, the Department nas
'chosen not the change the Condition No 1.

CCA noted that some of the continuous emission monitoring
systems required in Specific Condition No.3 can be waived
“as provided in 40 CFR Section 60.45(b). The Department
agrees with CCA on this matter. : '

CCA requested that the limitation on sulfur content in the
coal be waived. If the request is not acceptable, CCA asked
that this limitation take into account both the heating wvalue
of the coal and the sulfur retained in the flyash. The
Department has chosen not to waive the limitation on sulfur
content in the coal because CCA proposed the use of low

sulfur coal as BACT. for sulfur dioxide emission control.

The Department will allow credit for sulfur compounds retained
in the flyash and for the heating value of the coal in de-

. termining the maximum allowable sulfur in the coal.



CCA requested. that the existing boilers used for offset .
. purposes be allowed to operate for a limited time after. the new
- boiler commences operation. Compllance with Condition No. 5
- would require the new boiler to be in a fully operational
status. The technical evaluation relied on shutdown of the
existing boilers to provide emission credits for the new .
boiler. For this reason, the Department has chosen not-to
change Condition No. 11. C o

CCA requested that the expiration date for the -construction
permit be changed from January, 1983 to September 30, 1983

to allow time to bring the new boiler on stream and make

the emission compllance test within the time frame established
on the construction permit. The Department believes this
request is reasonable and has adjusted the explratlon date

of the constructlon permit. :

The requirements for dust control of the coal preparatlon'
- and handling facilities which were discussed in the technical
evaluatlon have been added to the spec1f1c condltlons

Several minor changes to other specxflc condltlons were made
to clarlfy the Department s lntent

The final action by the Department w111 be to issue the
permit w1th the changes noted above :



AN EYEBOLT AND ANGLE SHALL BE ATTACHED DIRECTLY ABQVE
EACH POAT OF VERTICAL STACKS AND. ABOVE EACH VERTICAL
SET OF POATS FOUND ON THE SIDES OF HORIZONTAL CUCTWQRK
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IF EYEBOLT IS MORE THAN 120 INCHES ABOVE THE PLATFORM A
PIECE OF CHAIN SHOULD BE ATTACHED TO IT TO BARING THE POINT
‘OF ATTACHMENT WITHIN SAFE REACH. THE EYEBOLT SHOULD 2E
CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A 500 POUND WORKING LOAD.
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TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

T

\J ) : : JACOB D. Viv't
. %@ﬂ/ o ' SECRETA

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

“APPLICANT. Container Corporation of Amerlca - _ PERMFUCERTHHCAﬂON
North 8th Street NO. AC 45-35532
Fernandlna Beach, Florida. 32034 :

COUNTY: Nassau

PROJECT: Coal/Wocd Boil

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403 , Florida Statutes, and Chapter 17-:

an = Florida Administrative Cade, The above named applicant, hereinafter called Permirtes, is hereby authcrizzd
perform the work or operats the facility shown on the appraved drawing(s), plans documents, and specifications attachad nereto .
mada a part hereof and specifically described as cllows

For the construction of a coal/wood waste boiler, capable of

. generating 825,000 pounds of steam per hour at 825°F and 850 psig,
controlled by a multiclone collector and an electrostatic pre-
cipitator (or equivalent control equipment) at an existing plant.
located on the inland side of Amelia Island, in Nassau County,
Florida. The UTM Coordinates of the prooosed plant are 456.213E
and 3394, 186N.

Construction shall be in accordance with the attached permit
application, and plans, documents and drawings except as otherwise
noted on pages 3 and &4, "Specific Conditions"

Attachments:

1. Application to Construct Air Pollution Sources, DER Form
17-1.122(16).

2. Container Corporation of America, Responses to Technical
Discrepancies, December 12, 1980. -

3. Stack sampling drawing.

"—I
_‘_\

PAGE OF




® Best Available Copy . .

PERMIT\JO AC 45 35532
APPLICANT: Contamer Corporation of Amerlca

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. The terms, conditions, Tequirements, limitations, and restrictions set orth herem are "‘Permit Conditions:, and as such ar2 5.~
ing upon the permittee and anforceable pursuant to the authority of Section 403. 161(1), Florida Statutes. Permittee is herabv ptu
on notice that the department will review this permit periodicaily and may initiate court action for any vuolatlon of the "°='r1" o
ditions’’ by the permittee, i(s agents, employees servants or representatives.

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations indicated in the attached drawings or exhibits. Any uns.
rized deviation from the approved drawings, exhibits, specxflcatlons or conditions of this permit shall canstitute grounds ‘or -ev:
tion and enforcement action by the department. :

3. If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or wil! be unable to comply with any condition or limization ;zec: S,
this nermit, the oermittee shall immediately notify and provide the department with the following information: (a) 1 d2scrimuan
and cause of non-compiiance; and (b) the oeriod of non-compiiance, including exact dates and timas; or, if ndt corracsaa, i
pated time the non-compliance :s 2xpected (o continue, and steps heing taken to reduce, aliminate, and prevent recurrence 3f “ta - -
compliance. The permittee shall be responsible for any and ail damages which may resuit and may e subject t0 2nforcament scorir -
the depariment .‘or penalties or revncation of this permit ‘ ‘ .

2 3r

4.  As provided in subsestion 403, 087(8), Florida. Statutas, 'he issuance of this permit does naz convey any ‘lested 5
clusive privileges. Nor dges it authcrize any injury ta public or orwate property or any invasion of pe'sonal rights, nor any aie
ment of federal, statg or 1ocal laws or regulations. i .

- Thls permit is requnred to be posted in a conspscuous location at the work site or source during the —’ntxre period ai sonstu.
- or operation,

8. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees that all records, nates, monitoring data and other iniarmatior
- 13ting to the construction or operation of this permitted source, which are submitted to the department, may be used 3v “he ez,
ment as evidence in any enforcement case arising under the F!orrda Statutes or department rufes, axcept where such use s orascr:
By Section 403.1 11 F. S
7. In rhe case of an operation permit, permittee agrees to comply with changes in department rules and Florida Statutes
raasonable time for compliance, provided, however, the permittee doas not waive any gther rights granted by Florida Statutss or
Partment rules,

3. This permit does not relieve the permittee from liability for harm ar injury to human heaith or weifars, animal, piant. or 1cu:
life or property and penalities therefore caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source, nor does it zilow s
mittee to cause pollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and department rules, excent where specifically suthorized 2y 3n o
from he department aranting a variance or axception from deparmment rules or state statutes.

9. ~ This permit is not transferable. Upon sale or legal transfer of the oroperty or facility coverad by this permit, the permittee ;' .
notify the department within thirty (30) days. The new owner must apply for a permit transfer within thirty {30} days. The garm. -
shall ba liable for any non-compliance of the permitted sourca until the transferee applies for and receives 3 transfer of permit,

10. The permittee, by acceptance of this permit, specificaily agrees to allow access to permitted source at reasonable’ times o
partment personnei presenting credentiais for the purposes of inspection and tasting to determine compliagnce with this cermit
department rules,

11, . This permit does not indicate a waiver of ar approval of any other departmnrt permit that may be required for cther aspsc
the total project.

12. T"ns perrmt conveys no title to land ar water, nor constitutes state recognition or acknowledgement of title, and does not o
tute authority ‘or the reciamation of submerged lands unless herein provided -and the necessary title or 'easehold interasts have &+
obtained from. the state. Cniy the Trustaes of the Intarnal Improvement Trust Fund may 2xpress state epinion as to title.

13. This permit aiso constitites:

{ 3 ‘Cetarmination of Best Available Control Technology (BACT)
1%} Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)
[ | Certification of Camphance with State Water Quahw Standards {Section 401, P\ 32-500)

: PAGE 2 OF 4

JEA SOAM 17-1,122(83) 2/4 (1/30)
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'PERMITNO AC 45- 44532. o
.APNJCANT Container Corporatlon of America -

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

B

Construction shall reasonably conform to the plans and schedule

- given in the application. The applicant shall report any

delays in 'construction and completion of the project covered
b] this permit to the Department.

Reasonable precautlons shall be taken by the applicant to
‘prevent fugitive particulate emissions during construction

and operatlon of the source.

“Based on the New Source Performance. Standard 40 CFR 60 45

(a) and (b), as.referenced by 17-2.21(2)(a), the applicant -
shall install, calibrate, maintain and operate continuous
monitoring systems for measuring the opacity of emissions,
nitrogen oxides emissions, and either cxygen or carbon

dlox1de except as prov1ded in 40 CFR 60.45(b).

Before the construction permlt explres the proposed boiler
- will be sampled for pollutant emissions. Test procedures
' w111 oe EPA referencemethads 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, and 9 as.

in 40 CFR 60, Appendlx A or other state approved
methods. Minimum sampllng time and volume will be as speci-
fied in new source performance standard for this type of source.
Stack sampllng facilities will include the °yeoolts and angle

~described in: the attached figures.

Thelapplicant-will demonstrate-complianoe with the conditions

- of the construction permit and submit a complete application

for an operating permit to St, Johns River Subdistrict Office
prior to 90 days before the expiration date of the construction.
permit. The permittee may continue to operate in compllance
with all terms of the construction permit until the explratlon
date or until issuance of an operating permit. :

Upon obtalnlng_an operating permit, the applicant will be
required to submit periodic reports on the. actual operation
and emissions of the source. These reports will give
emissions test data, emission test results, scrubber pa*a—
meters (pressure drop and water flow, pH), fuel composition
and amount of steam produced.

Fuel -0il may be used for start-ups, shut-down, and stand-by
when coal is not available. The oil will have a maximum
sulfur content of 2.5%. '

3 .
PAGE OF

DER FORAM 17-1.122163) 3/4 {1/30)
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PERMIT NO.:
APPLICANT:

8. Coal: fuel is limited to a maximum sulfur content calculated from the
-~ following formula:

Maximum allowable = 6.32 x 10 9x (BTU per 1b coal)
sulfur, per cent.

9. Maximum emission limits are:

Pollutant 1b/MMBTU 1b/hr
Particulate 0.1 102
s0, 1.2 1,225
NO_ - 0.6 | 612
X ) ’ : .
Opacity : 20% except 277 for one 6 minute period

per hour.
10. The maximum hours of operation shall be 8,400 hours per year.

11. As soon as the applicant submits an operating permit application for
this boiler, the No. 3 recovery boiler and its associated smelt

tank, and the No. 6 power boiler will be retired, and the No. 3

power boiler will be put on "cold” stand- -by. The No. 3 power boiler
will not be operated while the new boiler is in operatlon any time afts
the application for a permit to operate the new boiler is Submltued

to the Department.

12. Dust supression systems shall be incorporated in the coal preparation
and handling facilities. The system will include: (a) a bottom
discharge system empolying side curtains and surfactant spray for
coal unloading operations; (b) housing the coal crusher in the power
boiler building; (c) surfactants control in conjunction with the
coal pile; and (d) covered conveyors to transport the coal.

Expiration Date: September 30, 1983 ‘ Issued this _/ 2= day of Maee Ll .19 ?/ .
' STATE OF FLORIDA
Pages Arttached. ’ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULA iCN

%—f)\,«w

\Signature

OF

v '_ PAGE

DER 2ORM 17-1.122(83) 4/4 (1/80)



TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

JACOB D. VARN
SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mr. R. W. Galphin, Container Corporation of America
Mr. G. Doug Dutton, St. Johns River Subdistrict

FROMgﬁS%leve Smallwood, Chief, Bureau of Air Quality Management
DATE: January 29, 1981

SUBJ: Container Corporation of America - Application for
Permit to Construct Coal/Wood-waste Boiler.

Attached is one copy of the Application, Technical
Evaluation and Preliminary Determination, BACT Determination,
and proposed permit to construct a coal/wood-waste boiler
at Fernandina Beach, in Nassau County, Florida.

Please send any comments you wish to have considered
concerning this action to Willard Hanks of the Bureau of
Air Quality Management.

SS:caa | - é%ebﬁéwJﬂﬁj4aA
| /Z.o ] X[

original typed on 100% recycled paper



Technical Evaluation
and
Preliminary Determination

Container Corporation of America
Fernandina Beach

Nassau County, Florida

Construction Permit
Application Number:
AC 45-35532

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Bureau of Air Quality Management
Central Air Permitting
January 20, 1981



I. PROPOSED DEPARTMENT ACTION:

The Department intends to issue the requested permit
to Container Corporation of America (CCA) for the construction
of a coal/wood-waste boiler, Cagable of generating 825,000
pounds of steam per hour at 825-F and 850 psig, at the
Fernandina Beach mill located on the inland side of Amelia
Island, Florida. The permit will include conditions to
assure compliance with Chapter 17-2, F.A.C.

Any person wanting to comment on this action may do
so by submitting such comments in writing to:

Willard Hanks .

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation

Bureau of Air Quality Management

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Any comments received within thirty days after publi-
cation of this notice will be considered and noted in the
Department's final determination.

Any person whose substantial interest would be affected
by the issuance or denial of this permit may request an
administrative hearing by filing a petition for hearing as
set forth in Section 28-5.15, F.A.C. (copy attached). Such
petition must be filed within 14 days of the date of this
notice with:

Mary Clark

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation

Office of General Counsel

2600 Blair Stone Road .

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

II. SUMMARY OF'EMISSIONS'AND’AIR'QUALITY ANALYSIS:

a. The proposed source is a major emitting facility
of particulate, sulfur dioxide, nitrogen oxides, and
carbon monoxide because the potential emission of each
pollutant is greater than 100 tons per year. Therefore,
application of Best Available Control Technology (BACT)
is required for each of these pollutants.

b. The proposed source location at Fernandina Beach is
in that portion of Nassau County which is classified as
the "area of influence" for the Duval County particulate
~ nonattainment area. An air guality analysis has been per-
formed which demonstrates that, after application of BACT,
particulate emissions from the source will not have a "sig-
nificant" impact on the nonattainment area.



Page Two

c. The air quality analysis further demonstrates that,
after the application of BACT, emissions of all pollutants
will neither cause nor contribute to ambient concentrations
in excess of any ambient air quality standard or Prevention
of Significant Deterioration (PSD) increment.

IIT. SYNOPSIS OF APPLICATION:

a. Name and Address of Applicant:

Container Corporation of America
North 8th Street
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

b. Description of Project:

The proposed project is a new coal/wood-waste power
boiler which will replace existing power boilers No. 3
and No. 6, and recovery boiler No. 3 and its associated
smelt tank. The new boiler, capable of generating 825,000
pounds of steam per hour at 825°F and 850 psig, will be
designed to burn either 100% coal or a mixture of up to 30%
woodwaste based on heat value, which is approximately a
50/50 mixture based on fuel weights.

Auxiliary equipment includes an economizer, fans and
drives, air preheater, instrumentation, breaching and
duct work, and related piping to comprise a fully operational
boiler installation.

The coal handling and preparation facilities, designed
to deliver a nominal 41 tons of coal per hour, consist of
the unloading area, storage area, preparation facility,
and conveyor system.

c. Description of Process and Controls:

Particulate control equipment for the proposed power-
boiler consists of a multiclone collector followed by an
electrostatic precipitator or equivalent control equipment.
The overall design collection efficiency of the mechanical
collectors will be 65% on wood waste and 35% on coal. The
design efficiency of the electrostatic precipitator will
be 99%.

For sulfur diexide emission control, CCA proposes the
use of Eastern (or Mid-Western) low sulfur content, bituminous
coal. The sulfur content in the coal is limited to 0.75%
based on a heating value of 12,500 BTU/lb, in order to meet
the New Source Performance-'Standard (NSPS) limit of 1.2
pounds of SO, per million BTU generated.



Page Three

To limit nitrogen oxides emissions to 0.6 1b/MMBTU,
CCA proposes the use of staged combustion and low excess
air techniques.

A dust supression system will be incorporated in the
coal preparation and handling facilities. Coal unloading —._
will be accomplished through a bottom discharge system
employing side curtains and surfactant spray. The coal
crusher will be housed in the power boiler building to
minimize fugitive dust. Surfactants will be used in con-
junction with the coal pile as will compaction of the pile
itself to minimize fugitive dust. Conveyors to transport
the coal will be covered.

IV. RULE APPLTICABILITY:

The proposed source is to be located in an area classi-
fied as attainment for all pollutants; however, the location
is within the "area of influence" of the Duval County par-
ticulate nonattainment area (17-2.13). The proposed source
is a major source of particulate (17-2.02(6) and 17-2.17(1)
(c)2.c) and therefore exempt from the nonattainment rule
only if reasonable assurance is provided that the source
will not have a significant impact on the nonattainment area
(17-2,.17(3) (a)l.a.(ii)). The proposed source is also a major
emitting facility with respect to particulate, sulfur dioxide,
nitrogen oxides, and carbon monoxide, and therefore subject
to the PSD provisions of 17-2.04 for particulate and SO
emissions and to the BACT requirements of 17-2.03 for afl
of the above pollutant emissions.

V. FINDINGS:

1. BACT has been determined, as required by 17-2.03,
for particulate matter, sulfur dioxide, and nitrogen oxides
from the proposed boiler and the coal preparation and
handling systems. A copy of this determination is attached.
The BACT emission limits are as follows:

Pollutant ' " Maximum Emission Limit
Particulate Matter = 0.1 1b/MMBTU input
Sulfur Dioxide 1.2 1b/MMBTU input
Nitrogen Oxides 0.6 1b/MMBTU input
Opacity Not to exceed 20%

2. After application of BACT, total maximum emissions
are projected to be equal to or less than the amounts shown
in the following table:
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Source Particulate Sulfur Dioxide Nitrogen Oxides
1b/hr T/yr 1b/hr T/yr lb/hr T/yr
Boiler 102.1 429 1,225 5,142 612 2,570
Coal Handling 7.2
System

3. Dispersion modeling for particulate emissions in-
dicates that after application of BACT emissions from the
proposed source will have no significant impact on the
Duval County particulate nonattainment area.

4. The proposal in this application includes re-
tiring the No. 6 power boiler,the No. 3 recovery boiler
and its associated smelt tank, and placing No. 3 power
boiler on "cold" standby.

5. Dispersion modeling for particulate and 802
emissions indicates that after application of BACT and
shut~down of other sources as detailed above, emissions
from the proposed source will neither cause nor contribute
to ambient concentrations in excess of any ambient air
quality standard or PSD increment.

6. The boiler will operate 8,400 hours per year,
with a maximum capacity of approximately 825,000 pounds
of steam per hour.

7. Fuel oil with 2.5% maximum sulfur content will
be used for start-ups and emergencies.

VI. PROPOSED ALLOWABLE EMISSIONS AND PERMIT CONDITIONS:

See Draft Permit.



o TWIN TOWEhS OFFICE BUILDING
.. 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
- .TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

BOB GRAHAM
. GOVERNOR

" - JACOB D. VARN

SECRETARY
. STATE OF FLORIDA '
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
APPLICANT: Container. Corporation of America -  PERMIT/CERTIFICATION
North 8th Street NO. AC 45—3553.2_

Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

COUNTY: Nassau
PROJECT: Coal/Wood B01ler

Thliaerzlt is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403 , Florida Statutes, and Chapter ]-_7___2___

Florida Administrative Code. The above named applicant, heremafter called Permittee, is hereby authorized to
' perform the work or operate the facility shown on the approved drawing(s), plans, documents, and specifications attached hereto and
made a part hereof and specifically described as follows:

For the construction of a coal/wood waste boiler, capable of
generating 825,000 pounds of steam per hour at 825 F and 850 psig,
controlled by a multiclone collector and an eletrostatlc precipitator
(or equivalent control equipment) at an ex1st1ng plant located on

the inland side of Amelia Island, in Nassau County, Florida. The
UTM Coordinates of the proposed plant are 456.213 E and 3394.186 N.

Construction shall be in accordance with the attached permit
application, and plans, documents and draw1ngs except as otherwise
noted on pages 3 and 4, ''Specific¢ Conditions"

1. Application to Construct Air Pollution Sources, DER Form
- 17-2.122(16). -
2. Container Corporation of America, Responses to Technical
Discrepancies, December 12, 1980.
3. Stack sampling drawing.

PAGE OF 4
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PERMITNO.: AC 45-35532

APPLICANT: Container Corporation of Amerlca
North 8th Street
‘Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations, and restrictions set forth herein are *‘Permit Conditions:, and as such are bind-
ing upon the permittee and enforceable pursuant to the authority of Section 403.161(1), Florida Statutes. Permittee is hereby placed
on notice that the department will review this permit periodically and may initiate court action for any violation of the "‘Permit Con- .
ditions” by the permittee, its agents, employees, servants or representatives.

2. This perrnit is valid only for the specific processes and operations indicated in the attached drawings or exhibits. Any unautho-
rized deviation from the approved drawings, exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this permit shall constitute grounds for revoca-
_ tion and enforcement action by the department.

3. If, for any reason, the permittee does not compliy with or will be unable to comply with any condition or limitation specified in
_ this permit, the permittee shali immediately notify and provide the department with the following information: (a) a description of
and cause of non-compliance; and (b) the period of non-compiiance, including exact dates and times; or, if not corrected, the antici-
pated time the non-compliance is expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the non-
compliance. The permittee shall be responsibie for any ano all damages which may resuit and may be subject to erforcement action oy
the department for penalties or revocation of this permit.

4. As provided in subsection 403.087(6), Fiorida Statutes, the issuance of this permit does nGt convey any vested rights or any 2x-
clusive privileges. Nor does it authorize any injury to public or pr:vate property or any invasion of personal rughts nor any infringe-
ment of federal, state or local laws or regulations.

5. This.permit is required to be posted in a conspicuous location at the work site or source during the entire perlod of constructnon
or operation.

6. - In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees that atl records, notes, monitoring data and other information re-
lating to the construction or operation of ‘this permitted source, which are submitted to the department, may be used by the depart-
ment as evidence in any enforcement case anslng under the Florida Statutes or department rules, except where such use is proscribed
by Section 403.111, F.S,

7. In the case of an operation permit, permittee agrees to comply with changes in department rules and Florida Statutes after a
reasonable time for comphance provided, however, the permittee does not waive any other rlghts granted by Florida Statutes or de-
partment rules.

8. This permit does not relieve the permittee from tiability for harm or injury to human heaith or weifare, animal, plant, or aquatic
life or property and penalities therefore caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source, nor does it aliow the per-
" mittee to cause poilution in contravention of Fiorida Statutes and department rules, except where specifically authonzed by an order
from the department granting a variance or exception from department rules or state statutes.

9. This permit is not transferable. Upon sale or. legal transfer of the property or facility covered by this permit, the permittee shail
notify the department within thirty (30) days. The new owner must appiy for a permit transfer within thirty (30) days. The permittee
shall be liabie for any non-compiiance of the permitted source untii the transferee applies for and receives a transfer of permit.

10. The permittee, by acceptance of this permit, specifically agrees to allow access to permitted source at reasonable times by de-
partment personnei presenting credentials for the purposes of inspection and testing to determine compliance with this permit and
department rules.

11. This permit does not indicate a waiver of or approval of any other department permit that may be reguired for other aspects of
the total pro_iect.

12. This permit conveys no title to land or water, nor constitutes state recognition or acknowledgement of title, and does not consti-
wte authority for the reciamation of submerged lands uniess herein provided and the necessary title or leaseholid interests have been
obtained from the state. Only the Trustees of the Internal improvement Trust Fund may express state opinion as 1o title.

13. This permit aiso constitutes:

39 Determination of Best Available Control Technoiogy (BACT)
1 Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)
[ Certification of Comphance with State Water Quahty Standards {Section 401 PL 92-500)

PAGE __2 or 4
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PERMITNO.: AC 45-44532 |
APPLICANT: Container Corporation of America

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

1.

Construction shall reaSonably conform to the plans and schedule
given in the application. The applicant shall report any delays
in construction and completion of the project covered by this permit

~ to the Department.

Reasonable precautions shall be taken by the applicant to prevent
fugitive particulate emissions during constructlon and operation

- of the source.

'Based Qn'NeW'Source Performance Standard 40 CFR 60.45, as referenced

by 17-2.21(2) (a), the applicant shall install, calibrate, maintain’
and operate continuous monitoring systems for measuring the opacity

.of emissions, sulfur dioxide emissions, nitrogen oxides emissions,

and either oxygen or carbon dioxide.

Before the construction permit expires, the proposed boiler will be

"sampled for pollutant emissions. Test procedures will be EPA
'reference methods 1,2,3,5,6,7, and 9 as described in 40 CFR 60,

Appendix A or other state approved methods.

Stack sampling facilities will include the eyebolts and angle
described in the attached figures.

The applicant will demonstrate compliance with the conditions of the
construction permit and submit a complete application for an operating
permit to St. Johns River Subdistrict Office prior to 90 days before
the expiration date of the construction permit. The permittee may
continue to operate in compliance with all terms of the construction
permit until the expiration date or until issuance of an operatlng
permit.

Upon obtaining an operating permit, the applicant will be required to
submit periodic reports on the actual operation and emissions of the
source. These reports will give emission test data, emission test
results, scrubber parameters (pressure drop and water flow, pH),

fuel composition and amount of steam produced.

Fuel oil may be used for start-ups, shut-down, and stand-by when
coal is not avallable. The o0il will have a maximum sulfur content
of 2.5%.

Coal fuel is limited to a maximum of 0.75% sulfur.

PAGE OF
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cPERMFfNO. AC 45- 33532 = : -
'IAPPUCANT ' Contalner Corporatlon of Amerlca -

Specific Conditions (Con't)
© 10. . Maximum emission limits are:

‘Pollutant - - - . 1b/MMBTU = -  lb/hr -

Particulate _p ' 0.1 _ 102
S0, 1.2 1,225
NO_ T 0.6 612
U i
_Opacity. - - - 20% except 27% £6r one 6 minute period
T : e : ' “‘per hour;'

'lL;',The max1mum hours of operatlon shall be 8, 400 hours per year

'12.3'As soon as - the appllcant submlts an operatlng perm1t appllcatlon
'~ for ‘this boiler, the No. 3 recovery boiler and its associated
".smelt tank, and the No. 6 power boiler will be retired, and the
No. 3 power boiler will be put on "cold" stand-by._  The. Department
will be notified whenever the'No 3 power b01ler is placed
into operation. : L . .

Jacob D. Varn,
Secretary

Expiration Date: Jahuarx, 1983 - L |sshed this- .— dayof : ’;' .19

_ o o S ' STATE OF FLORIDA - ' '
_Pages Attached. . . ... DH%RTMENTOFENVWONMENTALREGULAHON'

Signature

N~ -

C.a h . ) .
. DER FORM 17-1.122(63) 4/4 (1/80)




PERMITNO.: AC 45=33532
APPLICANT:  container Corporation of America

10.

11.

12.

Expiration Date:

Specific-Conditions {Con't)

Maximum emission limits are:

pollutant , 1b/MMBTU 1b/hr
Particulate 0.1 102
802 1.2 1,225
NO 0.6 612
X '
Opacity ' ' 20% except 27% for one 6 minute period

per hour.

The maximum hours of operation shall be 8,400 hours per year.

As soon as the applicant submits an operating permit application
for this boiler, the No. 3 recovery boiler and its associated
smelt tank, and the No. 6 power boiler will be retired, and the
No. 3 power boiler will be put on "cold" stand-by. The Department
will be notified whenever the No. 3 power boiler is placed

into operation.

Jacob D. Varn,
Secretary

January, 1983 . Issued this day of 18

: STATE OF FLORIDA
Pages Attached. - DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Signature’

page 4 __or_4
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RULES OF .THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMMISSION
. MODEL RULES: OF PROCEDURE B -
L o CHAPTER 28-5 : B
DECISIONS DETERMINING SUBSTAN”IAL IVTERESTS

..28=5.15%8 :Requestsuﬁor Fbrmal aﬁd_InEormal Proteedlhés'

lRéQueStsiEb:“proceedings'shall’be made b?*petitian7to the .

agency invelved, Each petltlon shall be printed typewrl*tén
or otherwise duplicated in' legible form on white paper of .
standard legal sizas. Unless printed, ths impressian: shall
be on one side of the oaper only and lines ghall be decuble
apaced and Lndented :

Rll petltlons.llled under chese rules should contaln

(a) The name and address of . each agency afFected and . each
'aqency's‘:Lle or ldentlflcatlon number, if known;

(b)Y The name and address. ‘of the petltloner or petltloners,

{e) 'All disputed “issues of materlal fact. I: there are none,’

_the petition must so lndlcate,

' '(d) A concise statement of ‘the ultlmate facts alleged “and the

rules, regulations and constltutlonal provxsxons wh ch:

entltle the - petltloner to: rellef,
1

(e) A statement. summarizing any lnformal action takan to
- resolve the isgues, and the results Qf. that actlon,

(£) - A demand for the relle: to whlch the petltloner deems
" 'himself entitled; and

- (g) Suech other lnformatlon which :he pe:ztloner contends is

material,



Northeast District o 3426 Bllls Road ]acksonv1lle, Florida 32207 e 9Q4 -798-4200

Bob Martinez, Governor : Dale Twachtmann, Secretary : John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
: ) : Ernest Frey, Deputy Assistant Secretary

0 390008

April 30, 1990

Pe

Mr. Roger Hagan, Technical Manager CT
Container Corporation of America _ _ _
Post Office Box 2000 _ . 4/ //
Fernandina Beach, Florida, 32034 ,qpa N
' ' ' . , . Ve N
Czp é@b O

Re: Fly Ash Reinjection Into NR 7_Boiler 620
: . _ 4

‘Dear Mr. Hagan:

You are authorized to conduct a trial in which #5 power boiler
fly ash is reinjected into #7 power boiler for a period not to
"~ exceed ten days. I: understand that you desire to conduct this
extended trial in order to collect enough ash samples at steady
state conditions to determine if the composite ash is suitable as
an aggregate supplement for concrete block.

Based on the results of a previous test, the district does not
require partlculate tests to be conducted during this trial.
However visible emissions should be observed and should not exceed
permitted limits. :

In addition it is advisable to measure the total fly ash input
to #7 boiler since the fly ash input rate would be requlred should
you apply . for a permit modification.

Please notify this office when_you plan'to commence the trial.

;Sincerely, :
Andrew G. Kutyna, P.E.
District Air Program
Administrator
AGK:bt
Ccc: Clair Fancy

Recycled ’n . Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION\
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i Q@ ‘ ‘ ~ STATE OF FLORIDA .

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REI“GULA-”ON

BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
SECRETARY

ERNEST E. FREY
DISTRICT MANAGER

NORTHEAST DISTRICT

3426 BILLS ROAD :
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207
(904) 396-6959

August 12, 1985

Mr. Richard S. DuBose, Chief
Air Compliance Section
Environmental Protection Agency
345 Courtland Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30365

Dear Mr. DuBose:

Nassau County - AP

Container Corporation of America (CCA)
Power Boiler No. 7

Alternative SO-> Sampling Method

On October 15, 1984 Mr. Clair Fancy, Deputy Chief, Bureau of
Air Quality Management, forwarded a request for review and
comment on CCA's request for an alternate SOj sampling

method. Mr. Jesse Baskerville responded in a memo to you on
December 13, 1984. 1In that memo he took exception to the ASTM
Method used for determination of gross caloric value.

Enclosed is our correspondence from CCA which indicates that
the method which Mr. Baskerville recommended (ASTM D02015) is
being used.

Please reevaluate the adequacy of the proposed method upon

receipt of this information and advise BAQM/CAPS and this
office.

Your assistance is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

?J/L, w~ LY S«Lt’wvyj N
John Brown, P.E.

[ 92 . . .
Superv1§9r Air Section

o

JB: vk

- ¢cc: Rick vail, w/attachments
Clair Fancy, w/attachments

Cynthia Sawyer, CCA [) E: Fz’

AUG 141985

BAQM

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



Paper Mill Division P. 0. Box 2000 Phone: 904 261-5551
North Eighth Street :
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 S -

August 8, 1985 ' NORTHEAST DISTRICT

BE(FNF’HDUJE_

AUG 9 1985

UGIETT

DER-JACKSONVILLE

Mr. John Brown —— P
DER--Northeast District

3426 Bills Road

Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Dear Mr. Brown:

This letter is in response to the memo from Mr. Jesse Baskerville, in which
he stated that our proposed alternate method for showing SO, compliance is
not acceptable. This was due to the referenced BTU analysis method not
being used. I have discussed this deviation with Mr. Edwin Senlling of
Commercial Testing, our independent testing laboratory. Mr. Snelling has
reviewed the methods, and states that the ASTM method D02015 is used, and
was an oversite on his part. :

The attached Tetter confirms this error. The EPA memo states that with this
clarification, our procedure for showing sulfur dioxide compliance by coal
analysis is acceptable. '

If you have any additional comments or questions, please do not hesitate to
call. . :

’
{

/

Sincerely,

CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA

Coyn . J?- ;§5~6~Lx}4?¥2*\,

Cynthia L. Sawyer
Environmental Group Leader

Enclosure

jrb

DER

AUG 141985

BAQM
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION IV - ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30365
L

NN

parg: DEC 13 1384 R .

SUBJECT: Request for Technical Assistance in the Review of
the Request by Container Corporation of America,
(cAA) Jacksonville, Florida for the use of an
Alternative SO, Sampling Method

FROM: Acting Chief
Air Engineering Section

TO: Richard S. DuBose, Chief
Air Compliance Section

SUMMARY

The American Standard for Testing Materials
(ASTM) Methods presently being used by the three
(3) laboratories involved in the analysis of the
"as shipped" coal for CCA meet the requirements
of the proposed (October 21, 1983) Method 19A of
40 CFR 60, Appendix A, with the exception of the
‘analytical technique, ASTM D3286, for Gross
Calorific value (GCV). The ASTM method required
by Standard Reference Method 19A for GCv-is D2015.

ACTION
Unless Container Corporation of America can provide
this office with sufficient reasons for using D3286

instead of D2015, they should be advised to use the
required GCV determination procedure.

BACKGROUND

Your memorandum to me dated October 17, 1984, with
enclosures. '

J%@ﬁaﬁine

DER

AUG 141985

3AQM
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. Best Ayailable Copy ‘

COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

GENERAL OFFICES: 1919 SOUTH HIGHLAND AVE., SUITE 210-8, LOMBARD, ILLINOIS 60148 « {312) 953-9300

PLEASE ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO:
P.O. BOX 808, CHARLESTON, WV 25323
OFFICE TEL. (304) 925-6631

WEST VIRGINIA DlVISION MANAGER
TOM BRAZEAU

NO"(T
;
™ HEAZT 1o

[L: T

July 10, 1985

Ms. Cindy Sawyer
Container Corporation of America
Mill Division, North 8th Street

DER~J
. A S
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 S CKSONVIL

£

Dear Ms. Sawyer:

In reference to my letter dated February 27, 1984. The ASTM
determination of calorific value is done by Method D 2015-77
and not 3286-77 as I had stated. We are currently using the
Parr 1730 controller, for the past three years we have used

th Preiser model. Both are operated in accordance with D 2015-
77 which is the Adiabatic method.(please see enclosed copy).

Both methods are very similar, the Adiabatic method uses a
temperature probe to tract the temperature rise electrically
where as the Isothermal uses mercury thermometers and temperature
rises are recorded by eye.

We are sorry for the error and any inconviencience it may have
caused you or your company.

Very truly yours,

COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING COMPANY

b g 1)
Edwin B. Snellg gs, Manager

Charleston Office

EBS/fd

Charter Member
OVER 40 BRANCH LABORATORIES STRATEGICALLY LOCATED IN PRINCIPAL COAL MINING AREAS,
TIDEWATER AND GREAT LAKES PORTS, AND RIVER LOADING FACILITIES



PARR CALORIMETER USERS
CAN SELECT ANY OF SEVERAL

EXCE

o 0

LLENT TEST

THE ADIABATIC METHOD

Users who prefer to use the classical adiabatic method
will find the 1241 calorimeler ideally suited for lhis type
of operation. Eleclronic controls developed specifically
for this procedure monitor the jacket lemperature and
make continuous adjustments during a run, always
keeping the jacket temperature equal lo the tempera-
ture in the calorimeter buckel. By maintaining a zero
lemperature differential belween these two zones. no
hea! leak corrections are required and only the initial
and final temperatures are recorded. This continues to
be the standard method for those who operate the
calorimeter withoul the microprocessor controls pro-
vided by a Series 1700 controller.

A RAPID ADIABATIC/
DYNAMIC METHOD

By adding a Series 1700 conlroller to a 1241
calorimeter the user can select an AdiabaticDyriamic
method which will shorten the time required for a
calontic test by as much as 50 percent or more without
sacrificing any of the precision long associated with the
1241 calorimeter. Using this method, the controfler not
orly monitors the temperature in the calorimeler but it
also employs a sophisticated curve matching
technique to compare the temperature rise with a
known thermogram for the system. Using this compari-
son. lhe compuler can predict the final maximum
temperature without wailing for it to develop. making it
possible to terminate the test and compute the calorific
value of the sample in periods as short as 32 minutes
alter liring. .

DER

AUG 14 1985

BAQM

METHODS

A NEW ISOPERIBOL/
DYNAMIC METHOD

Each Series 1700 controller also provides a new op-
tional Isoperibol/Dynamic test method developed by
Parr to shorten the time required for an individual test
and to reduce the water and energy needed to operate
the calorimeter. while still maintaining the excellent .
precision attainable with the instrument. Using the
Isoperibol/Dynamic method, tests are run with the
jacket held at a constant temperature while the control-
ler (1) monitors the temperature rise in the bucket, (2)
performs the integration necessary to compute the
heat leak based upon the maintenance of a fixed jacket
temperature. and (3) applies the necessary heat leak
correction to the observed temperature rise. The con-
troller also employs the extrapolation feature described
above 1o shorten the test time to an absolute minimum.
This procedure can be supported with a closed circuiat-
ing system in which the jacket water is recirculated and
reused continuously with fittle or no'make-up. Also,
there is no waiting period and no water required to
recycle the jacket back to the starting temperature at
the end of each run.

The precision obtainable with the Isoperibol/Dynamic
method is excellent and fully comparable to results ob-
tained with the well established adiabatic method. This
fact has been confirmed by extensive comparison
tests, including a lengthy series reported by the Staff of
Gould Engineering & Environmental Services. Lid..
Thornwood, New York (1). Their results from a series
of duplicate tests for coal samples showed a standard
deviation of 23.1 Btu for Isoperibol/Dynamic operation
and 25.3 Blu for Adiabatic operation which. for ail prac-
lical purposes, are idenlical. The average difference
between results from Adiabatic and Isoperibol; -
Dynamic tesls was a mere 6 Blu/lb, which again is
nearly identical. From these comparisons. the Gould
investigators offer the foilowing conclusions:

“Woeare satisfied that tie isoperibolidynantic method
yrelds pesults that are directly comparable with those
obtained it the conventional adiabatic calorimeter
techniue for the normal range of lieating values most
often encowntered i our laboratory wider normal
operating environment. We belicve Hie additional ad-
ventages of thme saved, reduced weater consmmpltion,
wid casy retrofit to existing equipntent makes the Parr
Isaperibol:Dynanic Calorimeter Controller a vinlble
route to consider for increasing productivity to keep
cost doton i nuay existing laboratory situations as
wellas for tre new Laboratorny.”

(1) This article, titled **Oxygen Bomb Calorimetry Steps Ahead"
was published in CQ. The Journal of Coal Quaility, Vol. 2 No. 3.

Summer 1983. Reprints of the complete article can be obtained
from the Parr Instrument Company without charge.




iBest Available Copy

An advanced control svstem tor rapid and
precise caloritic tests in laboratories where
many samples must be run dailyv ona
routine basis.

RECOMMENDED FOR

Coal mine. coal preparation plant, commercial inspec-
tion. coal burning utility and other induslrial Jaboratories
where large test loads must be handied daily. It will be
particularly attractive to users making 200 or more
tests per week. For those with larger volumes, this
capacity can be doubled to 400 or more tests per week
by adding a second 1241 calorimeter and operating
both calorimeters from a single 1730 controller.

PROVIDES

Automatic process control

Precise electronic thermometry

A dedicated microcomputer

A CRT display

Optional dual channel operation
Complete menu driven operation
Complete diagnostics

A 40-column thermal printer

Sealed, touch-panel controls

Battery back-up '

Adaptable programming

Selectable precision -

Optional memory expansion

Optional interface with digital balance
Optional communication with central computer
Provision for future growth

The 1730 controller ofters all of the features pro\/ided in
the 1720 modei described on page 14, plus these im-
portant additions:

Dual channel operation. The 1730 controller is readily
expandable 10 operale two 1241 calorimelers at the
same time.

A CRT display. All data entry and verification, repor!
review and system diagnostics in the 1730 controller
are shown in a bright, CRT display for easy reading
and greal flexibility. All operaling and system conlrols
are entered through a menu driven program.

A 40-column thermal printer. A larger printer is in-
stalled in the 1730 model to accommodale the larger
volume of data anticipated with this high capacity.
syslem.

Future enhancements. The 1730 controller will ac-
cept all accessories and future enhancements being
developed by Parr lo take advantage of the broad
capabilities of this control system and to expand its
usefulness in fuel tesling laboralories.

ORDERING INFORMATION

1730 Calorimeter controller with thermistor probe,
115/230 v 50/60 Hz '

DER

AUG 14 1985

BAQM



System 4 is a complete automalic calorimeter system
for users whose daily testing requirements exceed the
capacily obtainable from System 3. It has the same
components as System 3, with an additional 1241
calorimeter and an extra oxygen bomb and bucket. All
of the features provided in System 3 are duplicated in
System 4. More than one operator may be required to
take full advantage of the maximum output obtainable
from this large volume system.

Consists of:

1241 Oxygen Bomb Calorimeters
1730 Calorimeter Controller

1732 Dual Channel Kit

1108 Oxygen Bombs, extra
A391DD Calorimeter Buckets, extra
1541 Water Heater

1551 Water Cooler

1562 Closed System Bucket Filler
1841 Autocharger

1249 Spare Parts Kit

—_ = A NN = =N

PROVIDES

m Two complete oxygen bomb calorimeters

M Automatic control of both calorimeters in four
selectable modes, plus standardization and a
manual option

Precise electronic thermometry

CRT display

Complete menu driven operation
Complete diagnostics

40 column thermal printer

Large memory capacity

Optional memory expansion

Optional interface with a digital balance

Optional communication with a central
computer

Two extra oxygen bombs and buckets
Automatic bomb filling system
Automatic bucket filler

Closed circuit jacket temperature control

RECOMMENDED FOR

Coal mine, coal preparation plant, commercial in-
spection laboratories, coal burning utilities and other
industrial laboratories where large test loads must
be handled daily.

ORDERING INFORMATION
When ordering, specity:
1254 Oxygen Bomb Calorimeter System 4

DER

AUG 141985

BAQM

All components in System 4 normally operate from a
115v60Hz line, but they can also be furnished for
115v50Hz or 230v50Hz. -
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FEB21 1985 FFBYZB 1985
REF: 4APT-AM HAQM

Ms. Vvictoria J. Tschinkel
Secretary, Florida Department

of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-8241

Dear Ms. Tschinkel:

This is to acknowledge receipt of a copy of your letter
dated January 22, 1985, to Mr. Tom V., Brown of the
Container Corporation of America granting an increase

in the annual operating hours from 8400 to 8760 in state
permit AC 45-35532 - Power Boiler #7. We have reviewed
the federal fihal determination and PSD permit, and agree
with the request to increase the operating hours. The
request for increase is consistent with the federal PSD
permit since the final determination was based on 8760

operating hours.

Sincerely yours,

am (S]T. Wim Chief

Air Management Branch
Air, Pesticides, & Toxics Management Division

Clad Sa\uas‘ !.,'f -LCA

1
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‘ |!. Routing To District Offices

And/Or To Other Than The Addressee
State of Florida To: Loctn.:
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To: Loctn.:
To: ‘Loctn.:
INTEROFFICE MEMORAN DUM From: Date:
Reply Optional [ | Reply Required [ | Info. Oniy { |
Date Due: _ Date Due: _
e EE) SN TTNT
I GCELY
o
TO: Victoria J. Tschinkel ' .
| Ak gy 198
FROM: C.H. Fancy, Deputy Chiéf, BA
DATE January 22, 1985 1 Offica of the Secretary,
SUBJ: Approval and signature of an amendment to the

construction permit, NO. AC 45-35532,

for

Container Corporation of America, issued March 12,

1981 and amended December 7, 1984,

Enclosed is an amendment to the referenced construction
permit and the bureau recommends approval.

CHF/BM/rw

Enclosure
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING BO(_?,BO(\B/%%FI\‘I%'\RA
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

SECRETARY

January 22, 1985

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Tom V. Brown

Vice President and Resident Manager
Container Corporation of America
North Eighth Street

Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

! Dear Mr. Brown:

RE: Request to Increase the Annual Hours of Operation to
8,760: AC 45-35532 - Power Boiler #7

: The department is in receipt of Ms. Cynthia L. Sawyer’'s
letter, dated December 27, 1984, which requested an increase in
the annual hours of operation from the permitted 8,400 to 8,760.
She contends that the increase would be consistent with the
Region IV EPA's Final Determination: PSD-FL-062.

The bureau has reviewed both the federal and state final
determinations and finds that the permitted pollutant emission
rates and the hourly pollutant emission limits are the same.
Also, the federal PSD review and final determination was based
on 8,760 hours annual operation. The increase in the annual
hours of operation from 8,400 to 8,760.-in the above referenced
state permit will be consistent with the federal permit PSD-FL-
062. The bureau agrees with the request and the following shall
be changed and added:

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life
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Mr. Tom V. Brown
Page Two
January 22, 1985

Specific Condition:

No. 10.

From: The maximum hours of operation shall be 8,400 hours
per year.

To: The maximum hours of operation shall be 8,760 hours
per year.

Attachment to be incorporated:

6. Cynthia L. Sawyer's letter, dated December 27, 1984.

This letter must be attached to your construction permit,
AC 45-35532, and shall become a part of that permit. '

Sincerely,

%nvicéoria J. Tschingel»

VJIT/rw
enclosures
cc: James T. Wilburn

John C. Brown
Cynthia L. Sawyer
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Paper Mill Division ’ North Eighth Street Phone: 904 261-5551
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

December 27, 1984

DER

Mr. C. H. Fancy, P. E. ' =
Bureau of Air Quality Management DEC 2531984

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Building : BA@NE

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32301-8241

Dear Mr. Fancy:

As discussed with Bruce Mitchell on December 21, 1984, the operating permit
for #7 Power Boiler, issued by the Northeast District, Timits the operating
hours to 8400 per year. We had requested 8760 hours per year, which is con-
sistent with the hours used in EPA's Final Determination. EPA determined

all requirements of the PSD requlations were met operating 8760 hours per year.
The district office could not grant 8760 hours of operation a year because the
DER construction permit (AC 45-35532) only allowed a maximum of 8400 hours

per year. In order to change this specific condition in the operating permit,
we must request a modification to Specific Condition No. 10 of the construction
permit No. AC 45-35532. Therefore, we request that Specific Condition No. 10
of the construction permit be modified to read as follows:

"The maximum hours of operation shall be 8760 hours.per year."

We would appreciate a timely response on this matter. If you have any addi-
tional questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Cynthia L. Sawyer

Environmental Group Leader
CLS/ma

cc: John Brown - DER, Northeast District



No. - . Gia 805
RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED—
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

- (See Reverse)

SENTTO . ~
Mr. Tom V. Brown

STREET AND NO.

PS Form 3800, Apr. 1976

P.O., STATE AND ZIP CODE

POSTAGE $

CONSULYT POSTMASTER FOR FEES

CERTIFIED FEE

SPECIAL DELIVERY

RESTRICTED DELIVERY ¢

v

DELIVE

SHOW }2 WHOM AND DATE ) ¢

ADDRESS OF DELIVERY

SHOW _TO WHOM, DATE, AND ¢

SHOW TO WHOM AND DATE

OPTIONAL SERVICES

OELIVERY

DELIVERED WITH RESTRICTED ¢

SHOW TO WHOM, OATE AND

RETURN RECEIPT SERVICE

RESTRICTED DELIVERY

ADDRESS OF DELIVERY WITH ¢

TOTAL POSTAGE AND FEES $

POSTMARK OR DATE

1/22/85

s
L
[20]
1.

7

o

—— reverse,
1. T}:)\fol]owing service is requesied {check one.)’
st lc':no 09 t!‘xow to whom and date delivered..... PSR ¢
how to whom, date and address of delivery..._ ¢
J/RESTRICTED DELIVERY

HYW OFNNAHID CNY QIUNSNY _'GEHSAS]E)BH ‘Ld13D3Y NHNLIY

@ SENDER:  Complete items 1, 2, a0d 3.
Add your addeess in the “RETURN TO™ space on

sbbod 54
¥

how to whom and date deliveredevserencccram—@
[} RESTRICTED DELIVERY. :
-« Show to whom, date; and address of: delivery. S.__.

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR EEES)

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO:

Mr. Tom V. Brown

CCA, North Eighth St.
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

‘3. ARTYICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTERED NO. | CERTIFIED RO,

0155805

{Always obtain signaturc of eddressss-or agest:]

INSURED RO,

- I have received-the article-described above.
~SIGRATURE  [JAddressee - JAuthorized.agent

L N3

DATE OF DELIVERY ' POSTMARK

SRS ES

“Br .ADDRESS {Compiine only if requested)

6. ~ UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: CLERK'S
T INITIA)

¥rGPO : 1979300459



NORTHEAST DISTRICT

3426 BILLS ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207

(904) 396-6959

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

December 14, 1984

Mr. Paul J. Magnell
Vice President and Resident Manager
Container Corporation of Amerlca

North Eighth Street '
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 [} EE F%

Dear Mr. Magnell: DEC 171984

Nassau County - AP ‘ -
Container Corporation of America E%%%(}Bﬁ

No. 7 Power Boiler

EPA Specific Condition 7, Final Determination, PSD-FL-062
requires a continuous monitor for SO; emissions. It is noted
that a request for an alternate procedure for compliance
monitoring of SOp was submitted to EPA on. October 15, 1984.

No action on that request has been received by this office.
Therefore, when Permit No. A045-71885 was issued, the

Department had no alternative except to require the CEMS until

the alternate procedure has been approved.

Please advise of the action taken within 14 days of receipt of

this letter. Technically, you are not in compliance with EPA

BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

SECRETARY

G. DOUG DUTTON
DISTRICT MANAGER

Condition #7 and DER Condition #4. If you can facilitate early

action on your request of October 15, 1984, it may preclude
the necessity for a CEMS.

If there are any questions, please contact me.
Sincerely,

A, Prain

(o) rown ’ .

Sg ervisor Alr Sectlon
@> JB:vk

cc: Mr. James T. Wilburn, EPA
Mr. Bruce Mitchell, BAQM
Ms. Cynthia Sawyer, CCa

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



~ Best Available Copy
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1
State of Florida

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

’Routing To District Offices
And/Or To Other Than The Addressee

Loctn.:

Loctn.:

Loctn.:

From:

Date:

Reply Optional [ ]

Reply Required [ | Info. Only |

e: Date Due: __ ___ _

1
J

TO: Victoria J. Tschinkel
FROM: C.H. Fancy, Deputy Chj
DATE: December 7, 1984
SUBJECT:

Approval and signature of an amendment to the

construction permit, No. AC 45-35532, for Container
Corporation of America, issued March 12, 1981.

Enclosed is an amendment to the referenced construction
permit and the bureau recommends approval.

CHF/BM/rw

enclosure




STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM
TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING' GOVERNOR
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

SECRETARY

December 7, 1984

CERTIFIED MAIL ~ RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Tom V. Brown

Vice President and Resident Manager
Container Corporation of America
North Eighth Street

Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

Dear Mr. Brown:
RE: Amendment to Construction Permit: AC 45-35532

The Department 1is in receipt of Mr. David R. James'
letter, dated August 21, 1984, which requested a ruling on the
application of Specific Condition No. 3, as contained in the
above referenced permit. The emission standard that would be
applicable, in reviewing the CEM (continuous emission monitor)
requirement pursuant to 40 CFR 60.45(a) and (b), Subpart D, is
40 CFR 60.44 (a)(3). In order to clarify the Specific Con-
dition, the following shall be changed and added:

Specific Condition No. 3:

From: Based on the New Source Performance Standard,
40 CFR 60.45(a) and (b), as reference by 17-
2.21(2)(a), the applicant shall install,
calibrate, maintain, and operate continuous
monitoring systems for measuring the opacity
of emissions, nitrogen oxides emissions, and
either oxygen or carbon dioxide, except as
provided in 40 CFR 60.45(b).

To: Based on the New Source Performance Standard,
40 CFR 60.45(a) and (b), as referenced by 17-
2.21(2)(a), the applicant shall install,

. calibrate, maintain, and operate continuous
monitoring systems for measuring the opacity
of emissions, nitrogen oxides emissions, and

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life



Mr. Tom Brown

Page Two

December 7, 1984

either oxygen or carbon dioxide, except as
provided in 40 CFR 60.45(b). Based on the
fuel being combusted, the emission standard
for nitrogen oxides to be used in applying
40 CFR 60.45(a) and (b) shall be in
accordance with 40 CFR 60.44(a)(3), which
allows a maximum of 300 nanograms per joule
heat input (0.70 1lb per million Btu)
derived from solid fossil fuel or solid
fossil fuel and wood residue (except
lignite or a solid fossil fuel containing
25 percent, by weight, or more of coal
refuse). A change in fuel will require a
review of the applicable standard in 40 CFR
60.44.

Attachments to be incorporated:

4, David R. James' letter, dated August 21, 1984.
5. John C. Brown's memo, dated August 27, 1984.

This letter must be attached to your construction permit,

AC 45-35532, and shall become a part of that permit.

VJIT/xrw

enclosures

Sincerely,

Victoria J. Tschinkel
Secretary

cc: James T, Wilburn
John C. Brown
Cynthia L. Sawyer
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Best Available Copy

Paper Mill Division North Eighth Street
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 ﬁfﬁ v

August 21, 1984

Mr. John C. Brown Jr., P.E.
Air Section Supervisor

FDER

Northeast District

3426 Bills Road
Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Dear Mr. Brown:

Phone: 904 261-5551

I have reviewed your Aunust 14, 1984 letter in which you stated that we
are to submit a written request for a ruling by the Department on whether
.48 or .42 1b/MMBTU acpiies to the NOy continuous monitoring requirement.

This letter will serve as that request.

of 40 CFR, Part 60, Subpart D that substantiate our position that .49
1b/MMBTU is the appropriate value for our No. 7 Solid Fossil Fuel Boiler.

In accordance with section 60.45 (b)(3), Subpart D, we elected to delay the
installation of a continuous NOy monitor until after the initial performance
tests under section 60.8 were comp]eted Section 60.45 (b)(3) also states
that if the owner or operator demonstrates during the performance test that
emissions of nitregen oxides are less that 70 percent of the app11cab1e
standards in sect1on 60.74 a continuous monitoring system for -measuring
nitrogen oxides emissions is not required. Section 60.44 (a)(3) 1ists

.70 1b per million BTU as the app11cagle—standard for solid fossil fuel

boilers. Qur performance test s

howe

.43 1b per million BTU or 61 percent

of the applicable standard sited abovew_Theréfore, a continuous monitoring
system for: n1trogen ox1des is not requ1red

J.,‘

I have also sited specific sections

Based on the abovefreferenced sect1ons!from New Source Performance Standards
we anticipate a fayorabi® ruling by the Department on this matter,

- Sincerely,
CONTAINER CORPORATI“N OF AMERICA

Davvd R. Jam
Environmental’ Eng1neer\w

»

DRJ/ jrb

WOTE:

pl.f?/bw'fhu.mf /\,L,J,M JA A,L/L,,\.-'iL(—lq

oy M famn B gmrtad L
_——(-%Z/L
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For Routing To District Offices
And/Or To Other Than The Addresses
State of Florida To: Loctn.:
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To: Loctn.:
To: . Loctn.:
INTEROFFICE MEMORAN DUM From: Date: .
Reply Optional | | Reply Required [ | Info. Only | 1!
DateDue: ___ = DatweDue: ____

NORTHEAST DISTRICT, JACKSONVILLE

1,\\
T0: Clair Fancy« BAQM
e
FROM: 4’6 John Bro#n
DATE: Augusft 27, 1984

SUBJECT: Nassau County - AP

Container Corporation of America R
#7 Power Boiler - Permit No. AC45- 35532 L

9¢Wh1h¢h4
Eiksg lv\\h—QS{ﬁ \Q 3

y»\‘:)b'f' 2 "]:_-I: i
' q\f\\¥4\ oo ho IJlr<k d’A.s e

roo...

Lo

Ruling on Permit Condition

Please review the attached request from Container to determine whether a
continuous monitoring system (CEMS) for nitrogen oxides is required on

#7 power boiler.

The construction permit was issued based on 0.60 1b/MMBTU allowable

emissions for nitrogen oxices.

This would suggest the requirement for

a continuous monitoring system if more than 0.36 1b/MMBTU nitrogen oxides
were observed during performance tests (60.45 (b)(3), Subpart D, CFR).
0.45 1b/MMBTU were observed during performance testing.

The applicant suggests that the applicable standard in 60.44, Subpart D
is 0.70 1b/MMBTU and therefore continuous monitoring is required only if

0.49 1b/MMBTU nitrogen oxides

were observed during performance testing.

Please note that the applicant is not contesting the 0.60 1b/MTU NOx allowable
emissions, but feels that the CEMS should be based on paragraph 60.44(a)(3),

Subpart D.

o

JB:vk



Best Available Copy

Paper Mill Division North Eighth Street Phone: 904 261-5551

Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 6}7&/
August 21, 1984 '

Mr. John C. Brown Jr., P.E.
Air Section Superv1sor

FDER

Northeast District

3426 Bills Road
Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Dear Mr. Brown.

I have reviewed your August 14, 1984 letter in which you stated that we

are to submit a written request for a ruling by the Department on whether
.49 or .42 1b/MMBTU arpiies to the NOx continuous monitoring requirement.
This letter will serve as that request. I have also sited specific sections
of 40 CFR, Part 60, Subpart D that substantiate our position that .49
1b/MMBTU is the appropriate value for our No. 7 Solid Fossil Fuel Boiler.

In accordance with section 60.45 (b)(3), Subpart D, we elected to delay the
installation of a continuous NOy monitor until after the initial performance
tests under section 60.8 were completed. Section 60.45 (b)(3) also states
that if the owner or operator demonstrates during the performance test that
emissions of nitregen oxides are less that 70 percent of the app11cab1e
standards in section 60. %4 a continuous monitoring system for-measuring
nitrogen oxides emissionsis not required. Section 60.44 (a)(3) lists

.70 1b per million BTU as_the applicable—standard for solid fossil fuel
boilers. Qur performancé test showed .43 1b ger million BTU or 61 percent
of the applicable standarcd sited aboves réfore, a continuous monitoring -
systemn for: n1trogen ox1des is not requ1red

Based on the above refekenced sect1ons/fr0m New Source Performance Standards
we anticipate aﬂfgybrab|é ruling by the Department on this matter,

S1ncere1y,
CONTAINER CORPORATI“N OF AMERICA

quzéza47/24f7 t AITE: }ﬂywuwhwungfdﬁxkﬁéod /AIAJJL*JFLJK

David R. Jam ohe . 0
Environmental Engineer s £y M famn for st alL

DRJ/ jrb

-
-
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\) N A BOB GRAHAM

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING GOVERNOR

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

SECRETARY

October 22, 1984 %&\F\\D
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED (// \&

Mr. Tom V. Brown ‘ (\ \
Vice President and Resident Manager

Container Corporation of America W;»

North Eighth Street
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

Dear Mr. Brown:
Re: Amendment to the Construction Permit: AC 45-35532

The Department is in receipt of Ms. Cynthia L. Sawyer's letter

1 dated August 21, 1984, which contained information to support a
revision of the original BACT determined NOy emission limit
contained in the above referenced construction permit. Since an
amendment revising the original BACT determined NOyx emission
limit was signed October 12, 1984, the Department shall make the
following changes and additions:

Specific Conditions:

No: 9

From: Maximum emission limits are:

Pollutant 1b/MMBTU 1b/hr
//'~
Particulate 0.1 102
SO05 1.2 1,225
NOx 0.6 612
Opacity 20% except 27% for one 6

minute period per hour.

To: Maximum emission limits are:

Pollutant 1b/MMBTU lb/hr
Particulate 0.1 102

S09 1.2 1,225

NOy 0.7 700
Opacity 20% except 27% for one 6

minute period per hour.

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life
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October 22, 1984
Permitted fuels shall be in accordance with 40 CFR
60.44(a)(3).

No. 13: (new Specific Condition)

Attachments to be incorporated:

Cynthia L. Sawyer's letter dated August 21, 1984.
John C., Brown's memo dated August 27, 1984,

. Cynthia L. Sawyer's letter dated September 13, 1984.
. John C. Brown's letter dated September 14, 1984,

. Amended BACT Determination dated October 12, 1984.

@~ O Ul

This letter must be attached to your construction permit,
No. AC 45-35532, and shall become a part of that permit.

Sincerely,
V1ctor1a J¢/TSCh1nkel
Secretary

VJIT/ks

cc: James T. Wilburn
Doug Dutton
John C. Brown
Cynthia L. Sawyer
Nancy Wright

enclosures
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Paper Mill Division North Eighth Street Phone: 904 261-5551
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 6}9" /

August 21, 1984

Mr. John C. Brown Jr., P.E.
Air Section Superv1sor

FDER

Northeast District

3426 Bills Road
Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Dear Mr. Brown:

I have reviewed your August 14, 1984 letter in which you stated that we

are to submit a written request for a ruling by the Department on whether
.49 or .42 1b/MMBTU arplies to the NOy continuous monitoring requirement.

This letter will serve as that request. I have also sited specific sections
of 40 CFR, Part 60, Subpart D that substantiate our position that .49
1b/MMBTU is the appropriate value for our No. 7 Solid Fossil Fuel Boiler.

In accordance with section 60.45 (b)(3), Subpart D, we elected to delay the
installation of a continuous NOy monitor until after the initial performance
tests under section 60.8 were comp]eted Section 60.45 (b)(3) also states
that if the owner or operator demonstrates during the performance test that
emissions of nitrogen oxides are less that 70 percent of the app11cab1e
standards in sect1on 60: ﬂ., a continuous monitoring system for -measuring
nitrogen oxides emissions is not required. Section 60.44 (a)(3) lists

.70 1b per million BTU as the applicab ard for solid fossil fuel
boilers. Qur performance test showedg .43 1bnger million BTU or 61 percent
of the applicable standard sited abovew._Theréfore, a continuous monitoring
system for nitrogen oxides is not required.
Based on the abovefrefeFénced sections/from New Source Performance Standards
we anticipate a fggbrab]@fru1ing by the Department on this matter,

Sincerely,
CONTAINER CORPORATI“N OF AMERICA

ng/ 4 Wd/ pisrE: Pag robtomindt pi ot 2 doanted

David R. Jam £ogs M) s B MM_A.,&(

Environmental Eng1neer
DRJ/jrb %
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State of Florida

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To:

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

To:

For Routing To District Otfices
And/Or To Other Than The Addressee

Loctn.:

Loctn.:

To:

Loctn.:

From:

Date:

Date Due:
1

Reply Optional | |} Reply Required | ]

Date Due:

Info. Only [ )

1

T0: Clair Fancys” BAQM
e

FROM: ' Y> John Br

DATE: August 27, 1984

SUBJECT: Nassau County - AP

Ah*hﬁ

NOFTHEAST DISTRICT, JACKSONVILLE
W

},6 Lease Mw?s{\\e <

o{v«%f “&"l

”1\1\“4\

Container Corporat1on of America
#7 Power Boiler - Permit No. AC45-35532
Ruling on Permit Condition

AR TR
’Jl d’l\:s ‘7\?

Please review the attached request from Container to determine whether a
continuous monitoring system (CEMS) for nitrogen oxides is required on

#7 power boiler.

The construction permit was issued based on 0.60 1b/MMBTU allowable
This would suggest the requirement for

emissions for nitrogen oxices.
a continuous monitoring system if more than 0.36 1b/MMBTU nitrogen oxides

were observed during performance tests (60.45 (b)(3), Subpart D, CFR).
0.45 1b/MMBTU were observed during performance testing.

The applicant suggests that the applicable standard in 60.44, Subpart D
is 0.70 1b/MMBTU and therefore continuous monitoring is required only if
0.49 1b/MMBTU nitrogen oxides were observed during performance testing.

Please note that the applicant is not contesting the 0.60 1b/MTU NOx allowable
emissions, but feels that the CEMS should be based on paragraph 60.44(a)(3),

Subpart D.

o

JB:vk




Faper Mill Division North Eighth Street Phone: 904 261-5551
Fernandina Beach. Florida 32034

September 13, 1984

Mr. Bruce Mitchell

" DER - Bureau of Air Quality Management
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

. Tallahassee, FL 32301-8241

Dear Mr, Mitchell:

As discussed in our phone conversation this morning, this

letter is written verification that we do not plan to burn

lignite or 25% by weight of coal refuse in No. 7 Coal Fired Power
Boiler. No. 7 Power Boiler only burns washed bituminous coal.

My understanding from our conversation is this verification will
allow the NO, limit to be changed from .6 1b/mmBTU to .7 1b/mmBTU,
because the .6 1b/mmBTU only applies to boilers burning Tignite
or coal refuse [as stated in 40 CFR 60.44(a)(4)] and will also

add a specific condition stating we cannot burn lignite or coal
refuse.

If you have any additional questions or comments, please do not
hesitate to call.

Sincerely yours,

CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA

L’X'\ﬂ\/b(“—‘ bé: ’%“(1/(,&) -4 1

Cynthia L. Sawyer
Environmental Group Leader t} EE FQ

jrb apn 211984



‘ ~ STATE OF FLORIDA ‘

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM

NORTHEAST DISTRICT

GOVERNOR
3426 BILLS ROAD VICTORIA J'gesg;éw\(gb

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207

(904) 396-6959 G. DOUG DUTTON

DISTRICT MANAGER

September 14, 1984

Ms. Cynthia Sawyer

Environmental Group Leader
Container Corporation of America
North Eighth Street

Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

Dear Ms. Sawyer:

Nassau County - AP

Container Corporation of America

No. 7 Power Boiler

Nitrogen Oxides and SO, Monitoring Requirement

The following information is provided to document the
conversations with Mr. Bruce Mitchell and me on September 13,
1984.

Mr. Mitchell has indicated that he is willing to modify the
construction permit for No. 7 power boiler to require an
emissions limiting standard of 0.70 1b/106 BTU per CFR 40,
Section 60.44(a)(3) subject to the following:

1. Certification that you have not used, are
not using, and will not utilize lignite or a
solid fossil fuel containing 25 percent by
weight, or more of coal refuse.

2. That the permit condition be changed to
limit future use of No. 7 power boiler to the
fuel input specified by 40 CFR, Section
60.44(a)(3).

Please note that we have not received the additional
information required for completion of ‘the operatino permit
review for No. 7 power boiler. Also, please expedite the
request for approval of your alternate method for monitoring
sulfur dioxide.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



Ms. Cynthia Sawyer
September 14, 1984
page two

'Failure to complete the action required to obtain the operating
permit for No. 7 power boiler most expeditiously will
necessitate enforcement action by the Department.

Please send me copies of all letters to the Bureau of Air
Quality Management and EPA.

Your cooperation is appreciated.

Sincerely,

e, el
hn Brown,
Supervisor Air Section

gpV/

@JB:vk | /

- cCc: Bruce Mitchell
Enforcement
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Best Availabl§ G éYBl Technology (BACT) Determination
GQsta'n r Corporation of America
Nassau County

\\\Q

This amended BACT determination revises only the NOy emission
limit contained in the BACT determination dated December 30,
1980.

The affected source is a 1000 million Btu per hour heat input
coal/wood waste fired steam generator {(power boiler No. 7)
installed at the applicant's plant site located on the inland
side of Amelia Island.

BACT Determination Requested by the Applicant:

Pollutant Emission Limit

Nitrogen Oxides 0.7 1lb/million Btu heat input

Date of Receipt of a Complete BACT Application:

December 12, 1980

Date of Publication in the Florida Administrative Weekly: -

December 19, 1980

Review Group Members:

The revised determination was based upon comments received from
the New Source Review Section and the Northeast District.

BACT Determination by DER:

Pollutants Emission Limit

Nitrogen Oxides (NOy) 0.7 1lb/million Btu heat
input based on the gross
calorific value of the
fuel combusted,

Compliance with the nitrogen oxide emission limitation will be in

‘accordance with the applicable test methods and procedures as set

forth in Subsection 60,46, New Source Performance Standards
{NSPS), Subpart D.



BACT Determinati, Rationale: ‘

The December 30, 1980 BACT determination was based on the NSPS,
40 CFR 60.40, Subpart D. Rationale for the NOy standard was
based on Subsection 60.44(a)(4) of the NSPS, or 0.60 1lb NOy per
million Btu derived from lignite or lignite and wood residue.

The applicant has submitted a letter indicating that no lignite
will be fired in power boiler No. 7, only coal and wood residue.
The applicant, therefore, requests that the NSPS, Subsection
60.44(a)(3), be the limiting standard for NOy emissions, that

'is 0.70 1lb NOy per million Btu heat input derived from solid
fossil fuel or solid fossil fuel and wood residue (except lignite
or a solid fossil fuel containing 25%, by weight, or more of coal
refuse).

The New Source Performance Standards, Subpart D, Subsection
60.45(b)(3) states: that if the owner or operator demonstrates
during the performance test that emissions of nitrogen oxides are
less than 70 percent of the applicable standard in Subsection
60.44, continuous NOy monitoring is not required. The
performance test for power boiler No. 7 was 0.43 lb NOy per
million Btu or 6l1.4 percent based on the 0.7 standard and 71.6
percent based on the 0.6 standard. No continuous NOy

monitoring will be required if the emission limit is changed as
requested. The actual NOy emitted will be unaffected.

The Department agrees with the applicants request and has revised
the NOy emission limit as per specific condition 9 of their
construction permit, No. AC 45-35532. All other air pollutant
emission limits, based upon the December 30, 1980 BACT
determination, are not to be changed.

Air quality modeling predicts no violation of any PSD increment
or ambient air quality standard resulting from the revised NOy
emission limit.

Details of the Analysis may be Obtained by Contacting:

Edward Palagyi, BACT Coordinator
Department of Environmental Regulation
Bureau of Air Quality Management

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Recommended Byf

C. H. Fancy, Debuty Burkau Chief
Date: Io/llT
14

Approved By:

Victoria J.;Tschinkel, Secretary

Date: ////2/9"/

EFP/agh
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING GOVERNOR

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

SECRETARY

October 15, 1984

Mr, James T. Wilburn, Chief
Air Management Branch
USEPA, Region 1V

345 Courtland Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30365

Dear Mr. Wilburn:

Re: Request for Alternate Procedure for Compliance Monitoring
of SOp for Power Boiler No. 7: Container Corporation
of America

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation has received a
request from the above referenced source for an alternate
procedure for compliance monitoring of SOy for an NSPS source.
Would you please have someone in your staff review and comment on
the enclosed proposal and advise us as soon as possible.

If there are any questions, please call Bruce Mitchell at
(904)488-1344 or write to me at the above address.

Sincerely,

—~—

C. H. Fancy, P.E.
Deputy Chief
Bureau of Air Quality
Management
CHF/BM/s ' -
cc: John C. Brown, Jr.

enclosure

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life
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CccC

Paner M Division North Eighin Street
Fernandina Beach. Fiorida 32054

October 5, 1984

Mr. Bill Vogel

Air and Waste Management Division
EPA

345 Courtland Street

Atlanta, Georgia

Dear Mr. Vogel:

Enclosed is a copy of CCA's procedures for compliance monitoring of

Pho e: 904 261-5551

SO0, by sampling and testing of coal. The Northeast subdistrict
suggested we send your office a copy of these procedures for your

office to approve as an alternative method for determining compliance
with the SOp 1imit. We have reviewed our procedures with the Florida

DER subdistrict and they approve of our S0, sampling and testing

methods. They are awaiting your.decision on this matter so an operating

permit can be issued. Your prompt reply will be appreciated.

If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to be in

contact with me.
Sincerely,
CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA

LD B e

Cynthia L. Sawygr
Environmental Aroup Leader

Enclosure

jrb
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per Milt Division Nortt: Eighth Street Phone: 904 261-5551
Fern.:ndina Beach, Florida 32034

CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA
COAL SAMP..ING AND TESTING PROCEDURES

FOR COMPLIANCE MONITORING OF SO,
FOR #7 POWER BOILER



INTRODUCTION



INTRODUCTION TO COAL TESTING

Coal Testing at Container Corporation of America's
Fernandina Beach Mill demonstrates compliance with the 1.2 1bs
SO, /mmBTU on a 30-day rolling average. Container has contracts
with two coal companies that supply approximately 5,000 tons of
coal per week to the CCA's Fernandina Beach facility. In CCA's
construction permit for this NSPS source, the amount of sulfur
allowad in the coal is calculated as follows:

PLLOWABLE % SULFUR = 6.32 x 1070

x (BTU per 1b coal)

Tne coal which 1is purchased is 1low surfur coal with high
BTU values. The coal purchasing contract states that the coal
cannct exceed 1.2 1b SCp/mmBTU. The buyer will reject the coal
if it. does not meet the requirements in the contract for SO2.
CCA felt as though it would be best to have the coal analyzed
prior to receiving the shipment at the mill. Therefore, the
coal is analyzed by each coal mine and it is also analyzed by a
commercial laboratory. If there is a discrepency 1in the
analyses, both the mine and the 1lab run their test again. The
sample 1is also sent to an independent 1lab to verify which
analysis is correct.

Since the boiler came on line, CCA has been following this
procedure for SO compliance monitoring. During the past year
and a half, no sample has gone over the 1.2 1bs S0p/mmBTU
limit. This procedures handbook is to identify our coal
sampling and testing procedures which document compliance with
the 1.2 1bs SOo/mmBTU allowable.



SAMPLING POINT SEi.ECTION



SAMPLING POINT LOCATION

We elected to have the coal sampled and analyzed at each
respective mine site prior to shipments. These analyses are
received at our mill before the coal shipments arrive,
affording us the opportunity to reject shipments nit meeting
contract and/or compliance conditions,.

If sampling were performed at the mill and the analysis
showed non-compliance with S0,, it would be very difficult to
distinguish and/or remove the non-compliance coal from the
storage system.

In conjunction with the analyses conducted at the mine
sites, duplicate coal samples are sent to an indepz2ndent
laboratory (Commercial Testing, Charleston, WV) for .
verification of the mines' results. To date, comparison of
analyses has been excellent.



SAMPLING METHODS



SAMPLING METHODS

Not only is the sampling location important but also the
method by which the coal is sampled. The sample collection is
accomplished at the coal mines by different sampling methods.
The Golden Qaks Mine uses a J. A. Redding automatic coal
sampling system (schematic attached). This is a two stage
continuous sampler. Coal shipments to CCA from Golden Qaks
consist of approximately 20 to 25 railcars per lot. This
sampler has a primary cutter which randomly cuts the full
stream of the coal being loaded. During the entire loading
about 7,500 Tbs. go to the secondary system where it is crushed
to a 8 mesh and split into a 50 1b. sample. This sample is
then put through a riffler which splits the sample down to the
5 1b. increment that is sent to Commercial Testing for
duplicate analysis.

The Peabody Mines (Stickney and Robin Hood, WV) use a
semi-mechanical system. The loading operator stops the
conveyor belt and takes a straight cut of approximately 50 1bs.
across the belt. This is done four times per railcar. The lot
size is approximately 16 to 20 railcars. There are
approximately 64 to 80 incremental samples per lot. The sample
is then crushed to 8 mesh and further divided by a riffler.

The sample is split until a 5 to 10 1b. sample is obtained.
This sample is also sent to Commercial Testing and to Peabody's
in-house laboratory. Both of these coal mines sampling
procedures meet ASTM method 2234 for sample size and number. of
increments.



PURCHASE CONTRACT
COAL SPECIFICATIONS



TABLE 2

PURCHASE CONTRACT
COAL SPECIFICATIONS

Washed coal crushed to size of 2" x O

BTU/1b : 12,500 minimum
Moisture, as received 8% maximum
Ash, as received 11% maximum
Volatile 30% minimum
Sulfur 1.2 1bs SOo/mmBTU -max imum

Coal not meeting specificationé for S0p will be rejected.



TEST METHODS



TEST METHODS

ASTM METHOD

Sample Sample

Collection | Preparation | Sulfur Moistur= | GCV
Method 19 D2234 D2013 D3177 D3173 D3176*
: Leco
Golden Oaks D2234 | D2013 Sulfur D3302 D3286

Analyzer
Peabody D2234 D2013 D3177 D3302 D3286
D3302

ommercial Testing | --- D2013 D3177 D3173 D3286

* This is the ASTM method for an Ultimate Analysis which does rit include GCV.
ASTM D 3286 is the method to determine GCV.

The Peabody mine participates in a round robin program whe== they receive
an unknown sample once a month for analysis. Peabody also checx:z their analysis
using standard samples on a more frequent basis.

Commercial Testing and Engineering in Charleston, WV serve: as the indepen-
dent laboratory. A copy of their standard laboratory procedure -s enclosed.
Following is a comparison of results based on sulfur analyses b» the mines and
Commercial Testing. These are monthly averages and show very 1:<tle difference
between analysts. A1l the records on compliance monitoring of I, are maintained
by the mill Environmental Group.



CCA NO. 7 POWER BOILER

Emissions 1b SO> mm ETU as determined by Sulfur Analysis of the coal.
Mining Company vs Commercial Testing.

Mining Company

1984 Golden Oaks Commercial Testing
January ' 0.96 1.02
February 0.94 1.02
March 0.97 1.05
April 0.96 1.01
May 1.02 1.05
June 0.99 1.05
1984 _ Peabody Commercial Testing
January 0.97 1.05
February 0.96 1.08
March 1.10 1.14
April 1.05 1.06
May ' 1.07 1.07

June : . 1.05 1.06



COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

GENERAL OFFICES: 228 NORTH LA SALLE STREET, CHICAGO, {LLINOIS 60601 + AREA CODE 312 726-8434

PLEASE ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO:
P.0O. BOX 808, CHARLESTON, WV 25323
OFFICE TEL. (304) 925-6631

WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION MANAGER
TOM BRAZEAU

SiNCE 1908

February 23, 1984

Cindy Sawyer

Container Corp. of America

Mill Div., North 8th Street
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

Dear Cindy,

Commercial Testing & Engineering Co. in Charleston receives
1000-2000 grams of 8 Mesh coal samples directly from two
suppliers that is to be shipped to Container Corp. of America.

The coal sample is identified by railcar no's. and airdried in
accordance with ASTM D3302 sec. 3.2.2, 3.2.3 and 3.3 at 10°C
above ambient temperature until the moisture loss is less than
0.1% per hour. The sample is then riffled to 1000 grams and
pulverized to -60Mesh. This sample is subdivided to between
75 and 100 grams and thoroughly mixed in a sample shaker.

This sample is then sent to the laboratory where the following
test are performed. Residual Moisture ASTM D3173-79

Ash ASTM D3174-82, Volatile Matter ASTM D-3175 sec. 6.1, Gross
Calorific Value ASTM D3286-77 and Sulfur determination ASTM
D3177-1982 sec. 3.3.

C.T:&E. adheres to ASTM procedures and has internal (daily)
as well as external (weekly) quality control samples run under
identical procedures for quality assurance.

If you have any other questions please feel free to contact
me at your convenience.

Very truly yours,
COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

G © Irlllrgy

Edwin B. Snellings, Manager
Charleston Office

EBS/tk

/ &
Charter Member

OVER 40 BRANCH LABORATORIES STRATEGICALLY LOCATED IN PRINCIPAL COAL MINING AREAG



CONCLUSION



CONCLUSION

CCA feels the sampling method and analysis are sifficient to meet
the fuel analysis specified by CFR 40 60.45(b)(2). In the Federal
fegister dated Oct. 21,1983, Standards of Performance for New Stationary
* Sources, proposed revisions stated if the fuel fs sam>led, it must meet
ASTM D-2234. As we stated ealier, these samplers do m2et ASTM Method

D-2234 and are also analyzed by ASTM methods. We beliave this demonstrates

compliance with CFR 40 60.45(b)(2).
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TMVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGEINCY - STANDARDS OF PERFOP.MANCE—FOR I\IEW
STATIONARY SOURCES - FOSSIL-FUEL-TIRZD STEAM GENERATORS - DEADLINE
TOR COMMENTS IS DECEMBER 20, 1583

Lccording to the Federal Register of October 21, 1983:

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY - - .

[Ed
 °

40 CFR Part 60

{AD-FRL 2326-3)

Standards of Performancé for New -
Stationary Sources; Fossli-Fuel-Fired. -
" Steam Generators .~ -

AGENCY: Environmental Protecion

Agency.

"AcTION: Proposed revision of rule.

SUMMARY: On December 23, 1971, the

- Environmental Protecticn Agency
promulgzted standards of performance
for large {ossil-fuel-fired steam o

_ generating units constructed after
August 17, 1671 (40 CFR Pant 60, Subpart.
D). The changes to Subpart D being
proposed today would establish sulfur

" dioxide cempliance, emission - )

" mcaitoring. and reporting requirements
on a 30-day rolling average basis.

. Electric utility steam generating units
- constructed &fter September 18, 1978,

would not be afected by the proposal

since they are subject to Subpart Da. For

steam genesators firing low-sutfur <~

.compliance fuels, the proposal would"
ellow sulfur dioxide compliance testing
by continuous emission'monitering,
stack testing, or fuel sampling and ™

" analysis. For steam generators equipped
with flue gas desuliurizatioa systems, .,
compliance testing ¢ould be conducted -
by either continuous emission
monitoring or stack testing. Tne .- .
proposed revisions would become™ - -
effective 1 year afier promulgation. The -
proposal includes a new sulfur dioxide .
_compliance test method (Reference
Method 19A] which incorporates the © |’
revised test methods and data reduction
procedures. ’

oaTEs: Comments on the propesed

revisions are requested by December 20, -

1233. The revision would become
effective 1 year after promulgation.

ApDORESS: Comments should be
submitted (in duplicate il possible) to:
Central Docket Section (LE~131), U.S.
Eavirornmental Protection Agency, 401 M
Streel, SW., Washington, D.C. 20460,

Docket. Docket No. A-81-15,
containing supporting information used
in developing the proposed 1evision. is
availablé-{cr public inspectisn and
copying between B:00 a.m. 224 4:00 p.rca
Monday through Friday. at 1'PA's
Central Docket Section, We it Tower
Lobby, Gallery 1, Waterside Mall, 401 M

. Street, SW., Washington, D.Z. 20460. A

reasonable fee may be charged for
copying. .

' FOR FURTRER IXFORMATION CONTACT: ~
¢ Me.Pred L Porter, or Mr, Walter H: *7
. "Stevenson. Standards Development- -’
- Branch, Emissioa Standards and .2

. Engineering Division (MD-13), US.

Environmental Protéction £ gency,
-Research Triangle Park, North Carolina
27711, teleptone numbe: (919) 541-5624."
-SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: | -

) -—

-

LR

On December 23,1S7TLEPA . « ..

. promulgated standards of performance .
for large fossil-fuel-fired steam :
generating units (36 FR 24876: ¢80 CFR
Part 60, Subpart D). The standards Jimit -
emissions of sulfur dioxide (SCs}, "-7.m_

. partculate matter, and oxides of -+ -
nitregen. The SO;, emission standard for

. coal is 520 ng/} (1.2 1b SO.), per million .-

* Btn) heat input and for fuel oil is 340 ngf*

- ] 0.81b SO, per million Btu) heat input.

The S0, standard can be ‘met by the use®
of low-sulfur fuels, fluegas : . = -
desulfurization (FGD). or & combination-
of the two, -~ . o
“When tke SO, standards wera © " !
premulgated in 1971, there were little
data svailable on short-term variability |
- of SO; emissions; it was expected that
short-term stack tests would be
satisfactory for assessing compliance
with the SO; standard at facilities using
either low-sulfur compliance fuel or
PCD. Compliance demonstration was
required through the use of EPA
Raference blethod 6 (minimum 3-hour
: lﬁlpﬂ'iod). - . *

..
.

Attention: Docket No. A-81-18. °

" IEoniors were not re"uu‘eci grovmeg :
that fuel 3 g ia an

" conag

Subpart D also required that
contnuons SO; emission monitors be -

instatled and operated. For facilitiey =
using eompliance fuel co ,

el sampling ar ajysis we;

. Lontimnous SO; emission
&monitoring systems Las not been
extensively evaluated by EPA in 1971
and, because of this, performancs
specifications {including data reduction
and reporting requirements) were not
included in the 1971 regulation.
Therefore, the monitoring reguirements
proposed in August 1571 indicated that e
review of continuous emissicn
monitoring systems would be conducted
and additional gridance provided at a
later date (36 FR 15704).

The guidance on continuous
monitoning systems was provided on
October 8, 1575, when EPA promulgated
a number of changes to Subpart D
(proposal at 38 FR 32252 and
promulgation et 40 FR 46250). Included
were performance specifications for
continuous emission monitoring system:
and emission reporting requirements for
FGD-equipped steam generators. For
FGD-equipped units, the revision
required that the data collected by the
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"

.‘2

SO, moniter bs used fo prepare -
oartecly reports of excess emissions. A

- 3-hour averaging peried, consisteat with

¢ genrralors. However, comments - -2

-

C e

- 7 Sinee 1975,

“theWNethod 6 stack tes’. was specified

for data reduction purposes. -
£ the proposal to the 1575 changes,
_EPA had inchuded SOy excess emissions -
-peperting requirements for both FGD '
and nofi-FGD-equipped steam

received on the proposed menitoring
regeiremests pointed to a nusber of
problems with the proposed fuel
enstysis option and the impact of coal

. adifur variability on reporting excess

" emissions. Comments and discussions
with coal suppliers and electric utility |
camperies Jed the Agency to conclude -

“tiet the proposed requirements for fuel -
apalysis were inadequate and - :
ih-onsisten! with the existing fuel .
supply situation. Recegnizing that » -

. adfFYonal study would be necessary |

bYefore meaningful provisions could be
- developed, 1he fuel analysis provisions
“of Subpart D were reserved in the -
regalationn = . . L .
EPA has conducteda
ru=ber of stadies to gssess both the
sulfer verisbility in coal and the
variation in FGD performance. Today's
proposel is based on these studies and
-cotapletes the SC; emissica monitoring
requirements for steam generators using
compliance fuels and revises the

provisions for FGD-equipped uaits.

Rationale for Proposal
VWhen EPA proposed emission

stancdards for lesge fossil-fuel-fired
stezm generating units in 1571, EPA
indicated that the 520 ng/] {1.2 16 SC,

~per raillion Btu} emission limit for coal-
fired units could be complied with by
using either Due gas desulfurization or
low-sulfur coal. In developing the

stendard. EPA reviewed US. coal
reserve data to determine the potenhal
impacts of the stancard on compliance

- ccal reserves. As indicated in the
background document for the 1571
stencard. & high grade coel with a sulfur
content of 0.7 percent or less was judged
capable of complying with the standard
{O0-A-003 p. 5). In selecting a 0.7 percent
sulfur compliance coal as one basis of
the standard. EPA estimated that about
one-fourth of the U.S. recoverabie coal
reserves could be expected 10 comply
{1]-B—-001). In arriving at this estimate,
the Agency considered the average
suw!fur content of the fuel reserves but
did not consider sulfur content
variability or the effect of averaging
time.

Many facilities subject to Subpart D

have elected o use compliance fuel. A
survey conducted by EPA in 1578

indicated that approximately 200 coal-

- fired electic utility boilers subjectto -
- Subpart D will have begun operation by

1983. Of these, approximalely one-half
plan to vse compliance coal. The other -
half plan to use FGD systems (I-A-003).
The issue of averaging time {or the
S0, standerd relates to both the' " -
variability of sulfur content of the coal
and FGD performance. In relation to
compliance coals, the variability of
sulfur bas beer addressed in various .
EPA studies since 1575 and studies
contisue (J-A). From the studies
completed 10 date, it is clear that coal is

" not homogeaeous and the sulfur ceatent

of coal vsed in a sleam generalorcan
vesy, evea when the coal is supplisd |
from the same mine. In additionto |
geological properties, some of the - _
factors that afect coal sulfur contenl _ |
variability include mining practices, coel

preparation procedures, ca-site coal -

hendling procedures (including the on-.
site mixing of coal from various . ..t
suppliers), and chemical characteristes
of the coal These factors carn interact
and result in complex sulfur veriabiity
patterns wiich are dificult for boiler -
cperators o predict or manageoa a
short-terms besis. * .. ~
Tke record shows that this variability -
and these effects were largely not - -
recognized by EPA or by commenters
whea the standard was gdopted m 1971
Because the sulfur conterst of coal :
supplied to a stearn generalor varies
with time, the averaging ime associated
with ao SO, exmissior limit can affect the
supply of coals that can comply with the
standard without the use of FGD. As the
averagirg period associated withan -
emission standard is shorteaed, coals .
with 8 lower mean sulfur coateatare ¢
required o assure compliance. Table 1
shows the estimated range of mean
sulfru levels required to meet 2 520 ng/]
(12 1b per millicn Btu) heat input
stendard for different averaging times.
Table 2 shows the estimated US. low-
sulfur coel reserves that would be
expected to comply with various mean
sulfur levels listed in Table 8. - °.
Combined. Tables 1 and 2 show that
interpretation of the SO, standard on a
short-term basis severely limits supplies
of compliance coals. The tables show
that about 10 percent. or less, of the U.S.
coal reserves would be expected to
comply with the SO; standard on a 3-
hour besis. However, on & 30~day rolling
average basis. about 25 percent of the
coal reserves could comply with Subpant
D and this is consistent with the -
intended efiects when the standard was
adopted in 1971, o

Proposed Avereging Time and - - - -
Moaitorirg Regniremeats . =~ - -
Based on these analyses (I-B-0a2),
EPA believes that a 30-day pesicd is a2
appropriste averazing period for N
"evaluating compliiznce fuels end makes
the standard conferzm to the oxgizal
intent. The rolling averags elows for .

- deily enforcement. Averaging periods

longer than 30 day 3 were judged to be
unnecesseary. Long ar averaging perods
would have relatiiely little adcditional
efect on mitigatir ; the effect of coal
selur veriability compared to the 30-day
rolling average. Siocter averaging .
periods would sev erely limit compliance
coal supplies for pients subject to the

standard end could Iead o the use of

costly coal blendi:xg facilities.

TABLE 1.—CSTRATIED Max SO,
Busson Leve s Rioosres To Comety Wimea
£20 »avd (1.2 taharvion BTu) Ewassow Laxs

AT Drrgena Averucwa Buss
e . Pacyared meart Sy
- Ermecsong 4
. . . “easd Lb SO/
: ™~ ey
SOcsers 0 124
. XWous 419 ass
Jox 255 L
SoRCE Dot A-S1-15, 8-3-002,
 Bed wpoa 2440r swiatree Ownstony o

s
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- TABLE 2. —E3TINATED NATIORAL LOW-SULFUR

Coar Reserves d

Requred moen SO, armvamon E g
. US coal feserves
[-Foe :
ng/d W B {peang

220 ulsbr.
A0 e Q{018 -
LY o8 i1Sw
- S s {2012
S ] i wWwi|izxson
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In addition. EPA &lso proposes to

" apply the 30-day rolling average to FGD-

equipped units. Smmiler to the short-lterm
fluctuations in SO, emissions
experienced when combusting
compliance fuels. FGD performance and
associated SO: emissions from FGD
equipped units also experience short-
term fluctuations. The short-term
variation in FGD performance was not
well anderstood when Subpart D was
adopted in 1971 and is not eppropriately
eddressed by a short-term 3-hour
compliance test. Based on a tharough
review of FGD pe-formance data. which
was conducted in copjunction with the
revised NSPS for utility steem
generating urits (Subpart Da; 44 FR

. 33520), EPA has concluded that a 30-day

rolling averege best typifies the



pesformence of & wel-designed end

propedy opzr=ted FGD system. At -~

prezulgetion of Scbpzrt Da EPA
concluded that'a 30-ca:,' avesage allows
adequate e for owners cr operators -
to t—spond to op:':ann,g problems

*aSectng FGD eSdency, permits greater

flexibility in procedices necessary to
operate }G'D systems {n compliance
with the st'c::zda.rd. and caa reduce lha
eZects of cozl sulfis varisbility on -
mamtam.ng cc*;:ham:e {44 FR 223535).
Toese sarae consideraticns are.
rphcab!e to evaluating the :
pecformance of FGD-equippad units
s-::b]ec‘. to Su bpar‘ D ard a 30-day
rolling avr;rage_ is L:z..l...xi'*dln this
proposal. -

. Tke propesed revision wculd make

Sthpart D consistent with the intent and "concluded that & 1-year lead time fof ¢

the anticipated effect at the time it was
adopled and does not mzka it a more
stringeal regx.laboa with whichto . .
c..,_.ply 3y detesmining compliance
“ttrongh cozntinucus methods, it will
betes exsuzs that sosces continnously
comply with the staaderd Finally, the -
proposal provides en avesaging time
tatis consistent with the capability of
_t5e control techaolozy. I adopted. the
revisions would become effective 1 year
£fter promelgaticon. This lag tiqe
. poovides the necessery e for .
planniag, procore=ent, tostallaticn. and
. slaz4p of mositedng sysiems and dsta
processing eqaip-'-r:m w"uiz:h will be
required,

A cusber of factors ccnmbute o the
need for allowi~g al-yee.r period to
implemest the revisions. Sources that
now bave continvous exission monitors
for determining excess SO; emissions
would have to develop data retrieval
ezd reducton capabilities for -

¢ determining the 30-day rolling averzge,
Most souwrces would opt to install
electonic date storege and processing
systexs which are presently evallabie
but bave delivery periods of several
-months. Development of data reduction
procedures for individue) sgurces would
add to the tore needed for installation
and initiation of the cate gathering,

Sousces that do not bave SO,
monitoring systems installed would
have to order equipmest, prepare the
measurement sites, iestall the monitors.
concuct the perfetmmance specification
tests, and develop a quality essurance/
quelity contol program 1o maintzain the
geality of the cats. The time required to
complete these tasks could take 1 year.
Most cf the above tasks would also
Lave to be doae by sources that would
use fuel sa=pling and enalysis
procedures in lieu of continuous

* ozitcrs. Not all of the sources which
cow perform fuel sarcpling end analysis

.
»

follow the procedures specified in..;
Method 194 In some cases, . .
modification of exisling samphn.sc: -
analysis procedures may be necessery.

A new SO, stack testing method

(Method 63), was promulgatedin the .-

. proposal es an optional SOy . D~

. present, no manufacturers commers

-

. Federal Register on December 1,2582 (47

FR 56072) end is inclyded'in this PrTrE
measurement procedure. Use of'Melrhod
63 lo determine SC; emissions would | . .
suzgest that less than & 1-yezr lead tie
would be necessary for implementing |
the proposal: however, Method 68 was
only recently promulgated end at . -..I}y
parket a Method 6B sampling sysle:n.
.- -Besed on these factors, EPA has |

., complying with the revised mon&tonng

requu-e:nents would be reasonable;
s of facilities that -

r—-—-—-:r-v-tn

w
TEVISIOn 18 xmp.eme'uﬁo. u pa.rtD

- would remain in efectin its prese::"' '

form and compliance would con‘.:mxe to
be determined througn tne use oI
Method 8. : -_‘. ...
Comphanoe Methods L .
‘The propased SO; compl.ance Py
: provisions would replace Method 51&1’&:

Method 134 Under the propossl v =+

source erzpioying a continuous emnsmn
.monitoring system to determiné SC;
.exissions would use hourly data« i ~:
everaged for the past 30 boiler ope:a«nng
days to determine & 30-day average

- emission rate. This procedure is-

_repeated for each day and results in lhé

calculation of & 30-day rolling aver
emission rate. SO; emissions data
collected during startup, shutdown. or
syslem malfunction are not includedin =
calculation of the 30-day rolling everage
enissicn rate. However, such periods .
raust be identified in the quarterly . --",
SOzemissions report. If SO; emissions.
are measured through the use of Method
-£B or by fuel sampling end analysis, as
allowed un8er proposed Method 194, -

S0, emissions report. If SO, emissions - .

2 daily basis end the SO; emission rate -
for the past 30 boiler operating days . .
would be averaged to determine a 30-
dey av erage emission rate.

In caiculating SCs emission rates, ell

. valid SO; emissions data are used Itis

recognized, however, that data may not
be available for 100 percent of the time. ,
Unde: the proposal, minimum data
requz:e'*ents are included and
SLpplem’nla. sampling would be
required. if necessary. to assure that the
data requirements are met. For SOy
conlinuous emission monitoring .
systems. the minimum SO; data . -,

.. I fvel sampli
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availability requirements would be 22

. days of SC, emissions data for éach 30

days of boiler operation end for fuel - .’
sampling and analysis systems and
Method €B stack testing procedures
would be 27 days of SO, emissions data.
for each 30 days of boiler ope'anom

-~ In announcing the use of co'*‘"-uous

emission monitoss for comphance
determinations in Subpart Da in ]u':xa 11
1879, EPA indicated that guality =" .»
assurance procedures were being .
developed {44 FR23611). During 150 |
end 1961, EPA distributed draft quality

-assurance procedures for continuous

monitoring systerms for technical review.

. Whea these procedures complete review
. -and are edopted, they will be applicable

" to SO; continuous emission monitors #
used under today's preposal end
Subpart Da. The procedures would
require deily instrument drift .
measurement and quarterly accuracy
zudits. Additionally, EPA recently

.promulgated chenges in Performarce
_.Specification 2 and 3 (Appendix B)
..which will smoLfy the continuous .
‘enission meritoring system-. .
- ‘performence eveluation reguired under .

§ 60.13
Method 6B thay be used to dele“m.ne

. daily SO: stack emissiox rates mstead
“-of continuous emission monitors,

- Method 6B uses en SO, collection’. .-
system. besed upon Reference Method 8
~with an on/of timer to collect an

- iategrated SGy sample over a 24-hour

- period.-Analysis of the Method 6B

" sample provxdes e 24-hour integrated
S0, emission rate, - .

is selected for .
determining the daily SO, emission
rate, sampling systems meeting the~-

- minimum requirements of the specific
pordon of ASTM Method D-2234 (coal)
and ASTM Method D-270 {oil) included
“in Method 19A would be used. These are
- 4he same sampling methods included in
Method 19 for new electric utility steam
generating units subject to Subpax( Da.
For coal-fired sleam generators, © .. ..
“sampling on & daily “es-fired” basis in
“proposed. This would mean that coal
would be sampled as the coal silos

- -(bunkers) that supply coal to the coal

- pulverizers are filled. The coal sample
would be analyzed for sulfur content

" and specific heat, the potential SO,

emission level [ng/]. b per million Btu)
would be calculated, and used as the 2¢-
hour SO, emission rate for the day the
coal was burkered. For fuel oil. a “drip
type” sample would be collected et the
bumer while oil is being fired. Fuel

" samples would be anelyzed using ASTM

procedures (included in Method 19A).
For coal-fired stearn generators. the
proposal assumes that 85 percent of the

%, ..z sullur in the coal is discharged to the
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' atmesphere as $O; This assumption is -
based vpoa studies which indicate that
about 5 percent of the sulfur in the coal
12 retained in the pulverizer rejects, -

- bottom ash, and fly ash, The ownerar

" operator of a steam generator may design and operation of steam

" petiton the Administrator lo permituse  generation facilities, there may be

.. of a lower velue for the sulfur in the coal - alternative SO, moxitoring sites, fuel
" discharged to the atmosphere, provided * sampling locatiens, or procedrres that

;" data are made aveilable lo substantiate may be appropriate for specific steam -
- lowe: value.; .5 TR genersters. In such cases, the owner or

Upnder the proposal, the fuel sarspling operatcr of a facility may petiticn the
and enalysis procedures contained in Administrator to epprove other
Wethod 194 are Included as an EPA alternate moritcring procedres.
epproved "altercative test method " As oo tionaous
defined voder § 802 and discussed
Ymder § €0.8{b), the fuel sampling cption

. under Method 18A could be selected by

&n owner or operator to determine
SO, emissions; however, since it is=”

"“an allernative test method, EPA or the

implementing State air pollution contral

! ageacy retains the authority to require

periodical SO, testing by Method 8B or

. contintous emission wonitors to

demenstrate the adequacy of the o is primerily a clarification of an'eariier -
rule, there are some additional :
monitoring and reporting requirements.
However, the edditional costs exe fer
less than the $S100 million specified in
the Order es defining &8 "major rule,”
Moresvez, the revision will not result in
&8 major increase in costs or prices and
will not disrupt merke! competitiozn. The
Agency has, therefore, concluded that
this revision would not be 8 "major
rule” under Executive Order 12251

Additonally, under Section 317 of the
Cleen Air Act, the Administrator s
required to prepare an economic impact
assessmen! for revisions determined by
the Administrator to be substantsal. The
Administrator has determined that these
revisions are not substantie! and bas not
prepeared en economic impact
assessment : .

The reporting end recordkeeping
provisions of the regulation that this
rulemaking revises heve previously been
cleared by OMB [OMB clearances 2000-
0207 and 2000-0142). A cleerance
peckage refiecting the reporting
requirements contained in this proposel
bas been submitted to OMB {cr review
under Section 3504(h) of the Peperwork
Reduction Act cf 1980. Comments on
these requirements should be submitted
to the Office of Information and
Regulatory Affairs of OMB. Attention:
Desk Officer for EPA. The final rule
package will respond to any OMB or

- public comments on information
collection requirements.

Pursuan! to 5 U.S.C. 835(b). the
Administrator certifies that these
revisions do not have 8 signifizant
Impact on a substantial sumbe: of smeall
entities. The proposed revision will aot

daily “as fired™ coel sample would be
ccllected for each unit and would be
analyzed to determine the daily SO,
emission rate for each unit. '
Because of the wide verizionin .

Under Executive Order 12291, EPA is
required to judge whether this action
would be a “major rule” and. therefore,
subject o czrtain requirements of the
Order. The Agency bas made a
preliminary determingtion that the
revision would result in none of the
adverse economic efects set forth in
Section 1 of the Order as grounds for

- slternativetestmetbod. ©» 1. oL

° Proposel of the fuel sarmpling and - -
enzlysis procedures as alternative test
methods is based cn the Administator's
judgment that these procedures are * -
sufficiently accurate to be'used as a
basis for determining compliance with |
the staadarc. Under section 307(b)(2) of
the Act, the ownper will be precluded
from challenging these procedures in

“any enforcement proceeding. Of course,
use of these procedures is optional: any
owner that wishes not to use them to
determine compliance is free to choose
either of the other two methods. Finally,
es with any altermative method, the
Administrator retains the authority to

- withdraw epprovel for fts use ate

~ particular facility if, in his judgement, It
would not be sufficiently accuete to
determine compliance at that {acility.

Under the propasal, ASTM D-2234 -
. Typel Conditions A, B, or C, and .
Systematic Spacing would be used for
coal sampling. This approach would "
aliow botk avtomated and manual coal

“sampling rethods to be used; however,
eutomated sampling {s expected to .

- precominate. For units not using
automated coel sampling systems or for
supplexental sampling due to failure of
the primary system, menueal sampling
wculd be deae in accordance with
ASTM requirements, including proper
sampling device geometry, number of
sarmple incresests, and increments
tzken everly spaced in time or position.

In cases whers more then one steam
generator subject to Subpart D is
installed at & site, a single fuel sampling
svslem may be used to semple the cosl
8s it is bunkered to individual units. A

finding & “major rule.” While this action’

effect @ substantal number of small
entities since the standard only gpplies
to sleam gererators larper than 73 MW
{250 million Btu per hr) heat inpct and
well aver 90 percent cf these facilities
will be lerge electriz utility and
indostriel manufactering companies. If
the standards does not apply o eny

-small entities, the impacts ere

insignificant as the emission moxnitoring
costs would be less than 1 percent of the
annualized boiler costs.

List of Subjects in 40 CFR Part 60.

* Air pollution coatrol. Aluminum,
Ammoninm sulfate plants, Asphelt,
Cement industry, Coal copper, Elecric
power plants, Glass and glass products,
Grains, Intergovernmental relaticns,
Iron. Lead. Metals, Metallic minerels,
Motor vehicles, Nitrieeacid plants, Paper
ang paper products industry, Petroleurn,
Pbosplkate. Sewage disposal, Steel
sulfuric acid plants, Waste treatoeat’
and disposal, Zine,Tires, Incorporation
byreference, Can susface coating,

- Sulfuric acid plants. Industial orzanic

chemicals, Orzanic solvent cleaners.

(Sec- 111, 301(e) of the Clesn Air Azt a2

amenced: 42 US.C. 7411, 7601(a))
Dated: October 12 1383,

Alvis L Alm,

Acting Adrunistrotor.

PART 60-—STANDARDS OF
PERFORMANCE FOR NEW
STATIONARY SQURCES

In 40 CTR Paxt 63, §§ 60.41, 60.43,
80.45, and 60.46 are amended and
$§ 60.48 and 60.49 are added as follows:
1. Section 60.41 is amended by adding
paragraphs (g) and (h} es follows:

§ 50.41 Definlions,

(8) 24 bour period™ means the period
of ime between 12:01 a.mm. and 12:00
midnight. A starting time cother than
12:01 a.m. may be nsed for the 23-hour
period. If a starting time other than 12:61
e.n. i3 used, Lhe starting time must be
defined in the quarterly emissions report
and must be constant {or the entize
calendar quarter.

(h) “Boiler operating day” means & 24-
hour period during which any fossil fuel
is combusted in the steam generator.

2. Section 60.43 is amended by adding
paragraph (d) as follows:

§ 60.43 Standard for sulfur dioxide,

{d) Compliance with the emission
limitations under this Section are
determined on & 30-day rolling everege
basis in accordance with Method 19A
(Appendix A), ~ o n e a s s
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3. Se=ticn 60.45 is emended by
revising paragraphs (b)(2). (4), and (e}
deleting paregaphs (f) and (g)(2). aad
adding paragraphs (b){5}. (h). (i). (). (k).
end (1) as follows: .

§ 60.45 Emission and tuel monltoring,

(b) . e €

{2) The continuous erxission
mozitcring system for measuring sulfur
dioxide required under paragraph (a) of
this Sectoxn is net necessary, if Method
63 cr the altemative fue! sazmpling and
analysis procedure under Method 19A -
{Appendix A) is used. The fuel sampling
and analysis procedures included in
Method 15A are approved as alternalive
SOs test methods {or steam generators
subject to this subpart and a written
application for approval under § 60.13(j)
is not required. The fuel sarcpling and
analysis procedures in Me2thod 18A are
alterzative test methods aad the .
Administator retains the authority to

erjodically reguire SC; testing by

" Method €3 or continuous exission

moaitors or to withdraw the approval
for specific facilities.

{4) If an owner or operator does not
install apy continuous mocitoring
systems for sulfur oxides aad nitrogen
cxides as provided unders paragraphs
(b)(1) and [b}(3) or (0)(1) and (b)(S) of
this Sectior. a continuous monitoring
system for meesuring either oxygen or
cerbon dioxide is not required.

(5) For affected facilities that combust
mosre than 75 percent wood or wood
residue o1 & quarterly (calendar) heat
i=put basis, a continuous monitoring
syster for measuring sulfur dioxide
emissions in not required. Such facilities
are required to maintain quarterly
records of percent of wood or wood
residue fired on & heat input besis.

{e) For any continuous monitoring
system installed under paragraph (a) of
this Secton. the following conversion
procedure shall be used to convert the

" continuous mozitoring dale into uxits of

the epplicable standards (zg/]. 1b/
million Btu): .

(1) For sulfur dioxide data, procedures
under Section 3 of Method 1SA
(Appendix A) are used.

(2) Fer nitrogen oxides data,
procedures under Section 5 of Method 19

-(Appendix A) are used.

() [Reserved]
) - e ®
(2)'[?.eserved]

(h] The continuous monitoring
systerma under paragraph (e} of this

Best Available Copy

section are operated and deta are
recorded during all periods of operation
of the affected facility including periods
of startup, shutdown, and malfurction
except for continuous monitoring system
breakdowns. repairs, calibration checks,
and zero and span adjustments,

(i) When stliur dioxide emission data
are not obtzined bezause of continuous
monitoring system breakdowns, repairs,
calibration checks and zero and span
adjusiments, emission data are obtained
by using an alternate monitoring
procedure under Method 184 oz by
using other monitoring systems as
providecd by the Administrator as
necessary to provide emission data as
required under paragraph (k) of this -
section.

(j) For continuous emission monitoring

" systems. the 1-hour average SOs

emissicns required under paragraph

§ 62.13(h) are expressed in ng/] (ibs/
million 2tu) heat input and used to
calculate the average emissicn rates
under § 60.48. The 1-hour averages are
caiculated using the data points regquired
under § 62.13{b). Atlezst two points
must be used lo calculate the 1-hour
averages. :

(k) The minimum data requirements
fcr sulfur dioxide emissions data
collezted using Method 19A are as
follows: )

(1) For continuous emission
roniloring systems, data fom at Jeast”
75 percent of the boiler operating bours

_ per dayin at least 22 out of 30

successive boiler operating days are
required. : <

(2) For stack testing (Method 6B}, data
from at least one test run per day in at
least 27 out of 30 suczessive boiler
operating days are required.

(3) For coal sampling and analysis, -
data From coal samples representative
of the coal supplied to the steam
generator or to the coal silos (bunkers)
each boiler cperating day in at least 27

- out of 30 successive boiler operating
‘days are required., .

(4) For oil sampling and analysis, data
{rom oil sampies representative 'of the
oi! supplied 1o the steam generator each
boiler cperating day in at least 27 out of
30 successive boiler.operating days are
required.

(1) In meeting the data requirements
under paragraph () of this section. a
combination of the test procedures
Included under Reference Method 19A
(Appendix A} may be used. If SO;
emissions data from continuous
emission monitoring systems under
paragrzph [k)!1) of this section are
supplemented with SO, emissions data
from st.zck test:ng (Method 6B) or by fus}
san.;hng and enclysis procedures
cerizined in Methed 1SA. the minimum
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data requirements of paragraph (k){1) o
this section apply. :

4. Section 60.46 is amended by
revising paragraph (a){4). (c) and ({} anc
semoving paragraph {d) as {ollows:

§60.46 Test methods and procedures,

a * e 9

(4) Method 1SA for sulfur dioxide
emission rate and

(¢) For Method 7, the sample site sha!
be the same as that selected for Methor
5. The sampling point in the duct shall
be at the centroic of the cross Sectioa ¢
at a point no closer to the wall than 1
{3.23 f1.). Removed

(d) [Reserved]

. R

{f) For each run .us'mg the methods

~ gpecified by paragraphs (2)(3) and (a){¢

of this section. the emissions expressec
in nz/] (Ib/million Btu) are determined
following the procedures in Seclion 5 ¢
Method 18 (Appendix-A) (see § 60.47 fc
sulfur dioxide emissions calculations).

5. Sections 60.48 and £0.49 is added ¢
follows: '

$ 60.48 Sultir dicxlde compllance *
provisions., .
{a) After the initial perfcrmance test
required under § 60.8, compliance with
the sulfur dioxdde emission limitations
under § 60.43 is based on the average
emission rate Jor 30 successive boiler

‘operating days [as determined fellowir

the procedures under Method 18A
(Appendix A)). Following the injtial
pericrmance test, a separste
performance test is completed at the et
of each boiler operating day and a new
30 day everage emission rate for sulfur
dioxide is calculated to determine
compliance with the standards,

(b} For the initial performance test
required under § 60.8, compliance wit
the sulfur dioxide emission limitations
based on the average emission rates fo
sulfur dioxide {or the first 30 successiv
boiler operating days. The initial
periormance test is the only test in
which at least 30 days prior natice is
required unless otherwise specified by
the Administrator. The initial
performance test is to be scheduled so
that the first boiler operating day of th
30 successive boiler operating days is
completed within 60 days after
achieving the maximum production ra
st which the zifected facility will be
operated, but not later than 185 days
after initial startup of the facility.

{c) In determining compliance with ¢
‘standard following Method 19A. sll

- sulfur dioxide emissions data (except



sulfur dioxide emissions data obtained
dusming stasup. shutdown, or .
rmalfunction) are included in determinin
compliance.

‘(¢) If an owner or cperator has not
obtained tte minimum quantity of
emission dita as required undey
§ 60.45(k). compliance with the emission
requiremernts under § 60.43 of this
Subpart fc: the day on which the 30-day
period end; may be determined by the
Administre tor by following the
spplicable >rocedures in Section 6 of
Reference [ {ethod 12A (Appendix A).

§ 60.49 Su ‘ur dloxide repenriing -
tequiremen 3.

- (a) The cwner or operator of any
afiected fa:ility shall submit the written
reports reg:ired under paragraph (b) of
this sectior and Subpart A to the
Administztor for every calendar
quarter. Al quartecly teports shall be
submitted Dy the 20th day foliowing the

" end of eech calendar quarter.

(b) For sulfer dioxide, the following
emission data 2re submitied to the
Admzinistrztor for each 24-hour period:

(1) Caierdar Date. S

{2) The average sulfur dioxide

- emission rate [ng/] or Ib/million Biu) for
each 30 suscessive boiler operating déys

ending with the last 30-day period in the

guartes reasons for noncorcpliance with
the emission standards. and description
of corrective acon taken.

(3) 1deat:fication of the boiler
operaling days for which pollutant or
diluent data bave not been obtained
{ollowing methods under Method 18A
{Appendix A); justification for not
obtaining sufficiest data; and
description of corrective actions taken.

{4) Identification of the times when
emission data from FGD equipped steam
generators have been excluded from the
calculalion of average emission rates
because of start-up, shut-down, -
malfuncticn, or other reasons; end
justification for excluding data for
teasons other than start-up, shut-down,
or malfunction.

{5) Fo: {acilities combusting mixtures
of fossil fuel and wood or fossil fuel and
wood resicdue, the percentage of heat
input to the steam generator provided by
wood or wood residee during the
calendar quarter.

8. Pert 80. Appendix A is amended by
edding Method 19A toread as foliows:

. Method 15A-——Delermination of Sullus
Dioxide E.mission Rates From Fossi)-Fuel-
Fired Stearn Genersiors

1. Principle and Applicability

1.1 Principle.
1.1.1 Fue) samples are coliected and
analyzed {ar sulfur and heat content-and the

sulfur dioxide emission raté is determined
from the analysis dats. Procedures ere
described for coal and oil: or .

1.1.2 Sulfur dioxite and oxygen or carbon
dioxide contentration data are obtained
using emission testing procedures and are
used to determine sulfur dioxide emission
retes. Procedures ere described for
conlinvous emission monitoring systems
using instrumental or manuel techniques,

1.2 Applicability. This method is
applicable for determining sulfur dioxide
{SC=) emission rates from fossil fuel-fired
Bleam generaters.

2. As-Fired Fuel Analysis

Coliect the fuel samples from a location in
the fuel hencling or processing system that
provides & sample representative of the fuel
bunkered or conswmed during a boiler )
operating cay. For the purpose of this
method. a Fuel lot size is defined es the
weight of fuel bunkered or consumed during
each boiler operating dey. For reporting and
caiculation purposes, the gross sample shall
be identified with the calendar day oa which
sampling began. Altemnate definitions of fuel
lot sizes may be spezified subject to prioe
approval of the Ad=inistrator. .

21 Fuel Sampling. ’

211 Solid Fossil Fuel. Use coa] sampling
procedures meeting the requiremests of
ASTM D 2234 'Type L Conditions A B or C
and systematic spacing. As a minimum,
determine the number end weight of
incements required per gross sample
according to paragreph 7.1 of ASTM D 2234,
A1 used in this method. systersatic spacing is
inlended to include evenly spaced increments
in time or iscrements based on equel weights
of eoal passing the collection aresa. )

212 Liguid Fossil Fuel. Use the procedure
for continuous sampling described in Method
19, Section 2 peregraph 221 .. :

22 Fuel Analysis. e

221 Solid Fossil Fuel. Determine the
percent sulfus content {%S) and goss
calorific value {CCV) of the solid fossil fuel
on a dry basis fro each gross sampie. Use
ASTM D 2013! for sample preparation. ASTM
D 3177 for sulfur analysis, ASTM D 3173 for
moisture analysis and ASTM D 2015¢ for
GCV determination,

222 Liquid Fossil Fuel, Determine the
percent sulfur content [%S) and gross
calorific value (CCV) of the liquid foss!! fuel
Use AST™ D 240 *for GCV determinafion
snd ASTM D 129 Mfor sulfur analysis. These
values can be assumed to be on & dry basis.

23 Cealculation of Sulfur Dioxide Emission
Rale Using Fuel Analvsis Data, .

231 Daily Emission Rate. Calculate the
daily SO; emission rate as follows:

For Solid Fossil Fuel:

o 0958 5 13! (Equation 19A-1)
cev

*Use the most recent revision or deaignation of
the ASTM prozedure specified

For Liquid Fossil Fuek

K{%S)
v

E".-

{Equation 19A=2)

Where: :
E,, = 50, emission rate; ng/j (Ib/30° Btu).

%5=5ulfur content of the fuel on a &-y basis

weight percent.

0.85=Allowance for 50 percent sulfur
removal in coal pulverizer rejects and
ash.

GCV=Cross calorific value of the fuelon s
dry basis: k}/kg (Btu/lb) .

K=_Conversion Factor: 2.x 10" for Sl units;
2.0x10*for english units.

If more then one fuel rype is bunkeredor
consumed during the day, use the following
equation to celcuiate the daily sulfur content
pes unit of heat content as follow;

o
S
C?::’:SV‘ k=1"Y, (Zés‘:’:) (Equation 19A-3
Where:

Yu= The fraction of totel beet input derived

frox each fuel type. ko
%Sy = Sulfur eontent of each fuel fype.k on
a dry besis; weight percent. -
GLCV, = Grozs calornific velue for each fuel
type. k. on e dry basis: k]/kg (Bru/lb).
p=Number of diferent fuel types.
For the purpose of this method, fuel type is
meant 1o differentiate between classes of
fossil fuel (e.g. solid or liquid), classifcations

_of solid fossil fuel (e.g-. bituminous or sub-

bituzminous coal), or grades of liquid fossil
fuels (e.g. crude or residual). Sampling of fuel
types contributing less then one percent of
the total heat input in a boiler operating dey
{e.g- light fuel oils used during boiler startup
or for combusiton stabilizztion in solid fossil
fuel fired boilers) is not necesaary.

232 Determinstion of 300-Day Rolling

. Average. Calculete the meen 20-day SOy

emission rate for 30 scccessive boiler

operatling days (rclling average) as follows:

1
Ey= —

[SNLY-)

Eso, [Equation 13A—4)

Fio=50; emissicn rate &3 & 300-day rolling
average: ng/] {Ib/10% Bty).

n= Number of daily SO; emission rates
obtained in the 30 boiier operating day
perod.

3. Continvous Emission Monitoring System
(CEANLS)

Measurement of SO: concentration and
oxygen [(O:) or carbon dioxide {CO;) &t the
same exhaust locslion representative of the
total emisgions are required. Install and
operate the CEMS in aczordance with 40 CFR
60, Appendix B, Performance specifications 2



and 3 and 81 required in the applicable
subpart

3.1 Sampling. Use the CZMS data for SOy
and G; or COy, concentrations obtained
following the procedures in Section 3.

32 Determination of aa F Facior. Select
aa epplicable { factor as described in Method
18. Section 5.2

3.3 "Calculation ¢f Emission Rate.
Determine the hourly SO, emission rate as
described in Method 19, Section 5.3.

3.4 Calculation of the 30-Dey Rolling
Aversge. Calculate the mean 30-day emission
rate using all the avaiiablie hourly averages in
ng/] {15/10¢ Btu) for 30 successive boiler
operating deys {rolling average) as follows:

i” .
]
B]ee

-

where:

Eoo =S5Oy emission rate as a 30-day rolling
averaze: ng/] (1b/10¢Bru).

p=Tclal cumber of bourly values available
for calculation of the 30-boiler operaticg
day average, -

Feoxt = Howrly SO, emission rate, everzage of at
lesst two 15-minute measwenent vajues
25d determined as in Section 3 g/
(1b/10¢Btu). L ]

4. Manual Sarmpling Using Method 68

. Method 6B may be used &g either an

fotermittent sample on a schedule of &t least

oae {ncrement per 2-hour interval or e

contnuous sample fer a 24-hour compesite.

for analysis. Measurement of SOy 22d CO, -

‘concentration at the same exbaust Jocation

representative of the total emissions are .. .

required. An iritial statifization test la -

required to verify the edequacy of the '

sampling location The siratification tes! shall

consist of three peired runa of & suitable SOy

and CO; messurement traiz instalied and

opersted at the candidate locatica end g -

secord similar trein operated vsing s three (of -

more] point traverse. Method €8, Method A,
or a2 combination of Methods 8 and 3 are
suitable measurement techniques.

The minimum requirements {or selecting  *

the traverse location ere as follows: Establish
8 “measurement line™ that passezs through the
eentroidal erea and in the direction of any
expected stratificetion. (The cenucidal area
is a concentric area that iz geometrically
similar to the stack or duct cross sectoa and
is greater that 1 percent of the stack or duct
cross-sectional arer.) U this line interferes
with the meesurement at the candidste
location, displace the lineup to 30 (or §
percent of the equivalent diameter of the
cross sectjon, whichever, {s less) from the
centroidal area. Locate three traverse paints
&t 18.7, 50.0 and £33 percent of the
measuremnent line. If the measurement Jine §s
longer than 2.4 meters and pollutant
stratification is not expected, the tester mey
choose to locale the three traverse points on
the line at 0.4, 1.2 and 2.0 cieters from the
stack or duct wall. This option roust bot be

. ﬂ- N .
i 3 Bt (Equation 19A-$]
\ ) - .

used after wel scrubbers or a points where
two streams with different pollutant
coacentralions are cozbined The lestes may
se ect other traverse peints provided that
they can be shown (o the satisiaction of the

_ Administrator 1o provide & representative

sample ove: the stack or duct cross secsoz If

m:thod 68 is used. samphing time and trmer

oyperation may be adjusted Jor the
t-atification test 1o coliect an adequate

s: mple volume; howeves, both eampling

tr:ins are to be operated similarly.

If e mezn of the sbsolute difference
b weea the Ciree paired ruas agree 1o within
1" perce=t the location is adsquate {for the.

M ethod 65 24-hour tests. I the 2greement is
3t withiz 10 percent. choose a new location
aad repeat the stratification tests

41 Sampling. All sample collection shal}
te within 3 cm of the sample location meeting
tie stratification test in section 4.0.

42 Determination of a F Factor. Select an
s.oplicable F, factor as described in Method
19, Section §.2.

4.3 Calculation of a Boiler Cperating Day
¥'mission Rate. Detesmine & deily SOh
tmission rate, Esg, 23 described 1n 2ethod
tA. Section 7.62 [Equation BA-8): in ng/]

1010¢ Btu :
( 44 C:.!}.mlation of the 30-Day Rolling
Average. Calculate the mean 30day emission
rate using the daily measured-velues m.r_g/]
{1b10* Btu) for successive boiler operatirg
deys {rolling averages) as follow:

where:

Fae= SO, ecnission rate 30-day rolling
average, ng/] (15/10¢Brul ’

Eror =Daily SO emission rates, ngfl{1bf104
Btu -

nnNnm}%er of drily $0; emission rutes
obtained in the 30 boiler operating day

period.
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5. Ccleulation of Emission Rate from
Combined Cycle-Geos Turbine Systems

Determine the SO: emission rate from the
steam generator 83 described in Method 18,
Section 5.4

6. Cclzviction when Availchble Emission
Mecsurement Dota Ares Less Thon the
Minimem L.

Ferform the following calculatiozs when
the numoer ef data values is less than the
rainimum required in the applicable subpart
for ccleulation of the 30-dey rolling average.

€1 Mean Emission Rate. Calculate the
meen emission rate {or the reporting period
using all emission messurement vaives
(howly averages lor CEAMS a2d dally
everazes for fuel sampling and Method 63)
end the following ejuation:

T A 1 ~3

R .
waere:

Sy=S:andard devialtion of the mean of the
. e=issics vzlues for the reporting pecod,
rg/] (1b/10% Btu). .
max=The maximuma puaber of data valoes
that skould have beea recorded during
e reporting peniod
n=Tne number of avzilable emission rate
values for the repontihg period-hoerly
averages for CEMS, caily averages for
cther methods. .
€3 Ceonfdezce Lizil Calculate the upper
282d lowes conlidence limil for the cean
e=istica rale using the following
guation:
E =Et 5
(E3us‘ion 19A-5)

CEy=E+ %St

{Equation 154-10)
where:

n
! [Fetg R
1 )

- 1 n
Ew — 1 po [Equation 13A-
2 3 7)

where:

E=Mean SO; exission rate Jor the reporting
period. ng/] [1b/10* Bl

n=Number of available emission -ate values
for the reporting period hously averzges
for C2MS, daily averages for ather
methods. :

Ecp, = Measured emission rate vaives, ngj)
(1b10* Bru).

62 Standard Deviaticn of Meaa.
Calculate the standard devietion ¢! the mean
o the evailable ermission rate valuss using
the following equation:

{Tonamion 4503}

E.=The lower confidence limit for the meea
emission rates ngf) 1b/10* Bru)

Ey=The upper corfidence limit for the mean
emission rate; ng/] (1/10* B

t ¢s ™ Values shown below for tha indizated
pumber of data points (n).

Vadues 1 o .

n te N s © : LY
? €21 8 189 2-26 1.71
Vo 242 ¥ 1 7-2 17
< 235 10 187 k41 128
5 213 W 187 2241 157
8. 202 12-16 137 §2-1% 188
T— 184 1720 173 152 or rroxe 168

The values of this table are corrected {ar -
1 degrees of freedore. Use n equal 1o the
number of emission rate values,
{FR Doc. £3-22568 Filed 10-20-23; 1.43 am)
BRLUING CODE §560-53-4 .



STATE OF FLORIbA

NORTHEAST DISTRICT

3426 BILLS ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207
(904) 396-6959

DEPARTM"&T OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
SECRETARY

- G. DOUG DUTTON
DISTRICT MANAGER

September 14, 1984

Ms. Cynthia Sawyer

Environmental Group Leader
Container Corporation of America
North Eighth Street

Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

Dear Ms. Sawyer:

Nassau County - AP

Container Corporation of America

No. 7 Power Boiler

Nitrogen Oxides and SO Monitoring Requirement

The following information is provided to document the
conversations with Mr. Bruce Mitchell and me on September 13,
1984. -

Mr. Mitchell has indicated that he is willing to modify the
construction permit for No. 7 power boiler to require an
emissions limiting standard of 0.70 1b/106 BTU per CFR 40,
Section 60.44(a)(3) subject to the following:

l. Certification that you have not used, are
not using, and will not utilize lignite or a
solid fossil fuel containing 25 percent by
weight, or more of coal refuse.

2. That the permit condition be changed to
limit future use of No. 7 power boiler to the
fuel input specified by 40 CFR, Section
60.44(a)(3).

Please note that we have not received the additional
information required for completion of the operating permit
review for No. 7 power boiler. Also, please expedite the
request for approval of your alternate method for monitoring
sulfur dioxide. '

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



Ms. Cynthia Sawyer
September 14, 1984
page two

Failure to complete the action required to obtain the operating
permit for No. 7 power boiler most expeditiously will
necessitate enforcement action by the Department.

Please send me copies of all letters to the Bureau of Air
Quality Management and EPA.

Your cooperation is appreciated.
Sincerely,

%Mw t/'zr/wwh

hn Brown, .
: Supervisor Air Section
9?&’ s

@ JB:vk | /

cc: Bruce Mitchell
Enforcement



Nes AC HS- 365833

Paper Mill Division North Eighth Street Phone: 904 261-5551
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

September 13, 1984

Mr. Bruce Mitchell

DER - Bureau of Air Quality Management
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32301-8241

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

As discussed in our phone conversation this morning, this

letter is written verification that we do-not plan to burn

lignite or 25% by weight of coal refuse in No. 7 Coal Fired Power
Boiler. No. 7 Power Boiler only burns washed bituminous coal.

My understanding from our conversation is this verification will
allow the NO, Timit to be changed from .6 1b/mmBTU to .7 1b/mmBTU,
because the .6 1b/mmBTU only applies to boilers burning Tignite
or coal refuse [as stated in 40 CFR 60.44(a)(4)] and will also

add a specific condition stating we cannot burn lignite or coal
refuse. :

If you have any additional questions or comments, please do not
hesitate to call.

Sincerely yours,

CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA

Cynthia L. Sawyer

Environmental Group Leader [) EE F%
jrb gpp 211984

BAQM
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For Routing To District Offices
) And/Or To Other Than The Addressee

State of Florida ) To: toctn.: i
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To: — . Loctn.: \
. . . To: . toctn.: !
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM From: ' Date: '
Reply Optional { ] Reply Required [ | Info. Only { |}

Date Due: ____ Date Due: _____

o

NOFTHEAST DISTRICT, JACKSONVILLE 7/‘&’51
' w“ vl A} . & N
T Eux7 *q ‘ red MO0 AM nia CHE
o lease 1nv2s ﬁe G '
T0: y Clair Fancys” BAQM invb-(- u&vl,'_]: et Rs. Told BT of
B e I/\& 13 i \V\-C'\-’.\
FROM: ‘X5 John Bro#n il o3 heldi This one sty

DATE: Augu

27, 1984 v D%RH

SUBJECT: Nassau County - AP

Container Corporation of America. AUG 3()7984
#7 Power Boiler - Permit No. AC45-35532 '
Ruling on Permit Condition R

g | Bh@i yi

Please review the attached request from Container to determine whether a
continuous monitoring system (CEMS) for nitrogen oxides is required on

- #7 power boiler.

The construction permit was issued based on 0.60 1b/MMBTU allowable
emissions for nitrogen oxices. This would suggest the requirement:for
a continuous monitoring system if more than 0.36 1b/MMBTU nitrogen oxides
were observed during performance tests:..(60.45 (b)(3), Subpart D, CFR).
0.45 1b/MMBTU were observed during performance testing.

The applicant suggests that the applicable standard in 60.44, Subpart D

is 0.70 1b/MMBTU and therefore continuous monitoring is required only if
0.49 1b/MMBTU nitrogen oxides were observed during performance testing.

Please note that the applicant is not contesting the 0.60 1b/MTU NOx allowable
emissions, but fee]s that the CEMS should be based on paragraph 60.44(a)(3),
Subpart D.

JB:vk o R



Best Available Cop . _

Paper Mill Division North Eighth Street Phone: 904 261-5551

Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 ﬂﬁ/

August 21, 1984

Mr. John C. Brown Jr., P.E.
Air Section Superv1sor

FDER

Northeast District

3426 Bills Road
Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Dear Mr. Brown:

I have reviewed your August 14, 1984 letter in which you stated that we
are.to submit a written request for a ruling by the Department on whether
.49 or .42 1b/MMBTU aoplies to the NOy continuous monitoring requirement.
This letter will serve as that request. I have also sited specific sections
of 40 CFR, Part 60, Subpart D that substantiate our position that .49
1b/MMBTU is the appropriate value for our No. 7 Solid Fossil Fuel Boiler.

‘In accordance with section 60.45 (b)(3), Subpart D, we elected to delay the
installation of a continuous NOy mon1tor until after the initial performance
tests under section 60.8 were comp]eted Section 60.45 (b)(3) also states
that if the owner or operator demonstrates during the performance test that
emissions of nitrogen oxides are less that 70 percent of the applicable
standards in sect1on 60! &4, a continuous monitoring system for-measuring
nitrogen oxides emissions is not requ1red Section 60.44 (a)(3) lists

.70 1b per million BTU as_the applicabl ngard for solid fossil fuel
boilers. Our performance test showeq; .43 1b ger million BTU or 61 percent
of the applicable standard sited abov \W\Iherefore a continuous monitoring
system for n1trogen 0x1des 1s not requ1fed
Based on the above;refekenged sect1ons/fr0m New Source Performance Standards
we anticipate a“fgybrab1§?ruling by the Department on this matter,

S1ncere1y, . _ :
CONTAINER CORPORATI”N OF AMERICA

(fi%a//Z?_ awaﬂz// NatE: pqmﬂmwmfvmuhug puiuuﬁ#u&

David R. Jam e i .
Environmenta Engmeer 5 o5 Hrf o B ot AAL
DRI/ jrb : 412t
i 1,85 M
- "‘\e\us“'tﬁ\ *'\'\d N\a'.g-"”‘-'-b ‘:em’L ws a\&tr *0 e.\c'\\JL

Elad Vo Sh e,
R~
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The Florida Times-Unioh " lTj Jacksonville Journal

FLORIDA PUBLISHING COMPANY

Publishers
JACKSONVILLE, DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA }
COUNTY OF DUVAL

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared

Geo?ge & Dan who on oath says that he is

Retall Advertising Supegvisor of The Florida Times-Union, and

Jacksonville Journal, daily newspapers published at Jacksonville in Duval County,

Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a

t

‘Légal TNotice

‘

in the matter of __Bot

in the : Court,

was published in __ehe—v3 ontda—rimes—tnien
Avril 1, 1983

in the issues of

Affiant further says that the said The Florida Times-Union and Jacksonville Journal are each news-

apers published at Jacksonville, in said Duval County, Florida, and that the said newspapers have each

Eeretofore been continuously published in said Duval County, Florida, The Florida Times-Union each day,

and Jacksonville Journal each day except Sundays, and each has been entered as second class mail matter

at the postoffice in Jacksonville, 1n said Duval County, Florida, for a ‘penod of one year next preceding the

first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he has neither paid

nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of
securing this advertisgrr}(‘axlu,t ‘for publication in said newspaper.

\“_\! ) * i"l,-, -
o A 1,

Sworn - tg*‘.\gﬁd : Subsﬁnbe(}, “;before me )

thip 55 BRe s

%" " " NotaryPublic,
., " State’of Plofida at Large.

b 7 7

MyCo ission E;‘;’i}leisu.\fis‘t‘. . NO{BW Pﬁ E(,' Sta 2 Of Honda

My Commission Expirds July 9, 1986

Bogded Thru Troy Faia - Insurnage, loe

DA 444

NOTICE OF PROPOSED

! AGENCY ACTION

' The Deportment of Environ-
mental Regulation glves notice of
its infent to issue o permit to the
Contoiner Corporation of Amer-
ica for the construction of a mul-
tiple-effect evaporator system =6
_{system includes the multiple-ef-
tect evaporgtors, the ossociated
condenser(s) and hotwell{s), and
o concentrator) at the ap-
plicant's existing facitity in Fer-
nandina Beach, Nassau County,

Florida. This permit will include
jconditions to assure compliance
with Chapter 17-2, Florida Ad-
ministrative Code. A determina-
tlon of Best Available Control
Technology (BACT) was not
\required.

A person who is substantially of-
fected by the department's
proposed permitting declsion
'may request o hearing in accor-
vdance with Section 120.57, Fior-
ida Statutes, and Chapters 17-1
and 28-5, Florida Administrative
Code. The request for hearing
\must be filed (received) in the
. Office of General Counsel of*the
,department at 2600 Blair Stone
I Road, Twin Towers Office Build-
jIng, Tolichassee, Florida - 32301,
within fourteen (14) days of pub-
lication of this notice. Failure to
flle a request for hearing within
this time period shali constitute a
waiver of any right such person
may have to request a hearing
under Section 120.57, Florida Sta-
tutes.

The  application,  technical
evaluation and department intent
are available for public inspec-
tion during normal  business
hours,  8:00 o.m. to 5:00 p.m.,
Monday through Friday, except
legal holidays, at the following
locations:

DER Bureou of Air Quallty

Management

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallghassee, Florida 32301

OER Northeast District

3426 Bills Road

Jacksonville, F L 32207

Comments an this _action shall
be submitted in writing to Bill
Thomas of Tallaghassee office
nmhm thirty (30) days of this no-

ce.
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345 COURTLAND STREET
ATLANTA. GEORGIA 30365

. JAN 2 8 1983 DE R

Mr. Eric Schmidt =JQF€‘3]_198;
Environmental Department Group Leader o
Container Corporation of America EE}Q A A
Paper Mill Division WQ: Vi

North Eighth Street
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

This letter is in response to your letter dated December 21, 1982 to Mr.
Thomas Devine informing us of the upcoming start up of the #7 power boiler
located at your Fernandina Beach location.

We appreciate your timely notification and request that you notify Mr.

Steve Smallwood of the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

of the testing dates so they may plan to observe the compliance testing.

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation has recently been dele-
gated the responsibility for New Source Performance Standards and Prevention
of Significant Deterioration Compliance Testing.

If we may be of any further assistance please call Brian Beals or Jim Littell
of my staff at 404/881-4901.

~ Sincerely, \
<?\§® '\'\}M\\
T. Wilburn, Chief

ir Management Branch
Air & Waste Management Division

cc: Mr. Steve Smallwood, Chief
Bureau of Air Quality Management
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

808 GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
SECRETARY

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

May 12, 1981

Mr. Cliff Murray

United Association of Journeyman
and Apprentice of the Plumbing
and Pipefitting Industry of the
United States and Canada

Local No. 234

5411 Cassidy Road

Jacksonville, Florida 32205

Dear Mr. Murray:

Enclosed is a copy of the Departments file pertaining
to the issuance of one Air Construction Permit to Container
Corporation of America, Fernandina Beach, Florida. The
permit to construct one coal/wood-waste boiler No. 7 was
issued March 12, 1981.

The file duplication cost is based on five cents a
page plus 2.40 for postage, for a total cost of $11.50.

Please make the check payable to Department of
Environmental Regulation, Attention: Mr. Dan McCall.
Send check to: Edward Palagyi, Department of Environmental
Regulation, Bureau of Air Quality Management, 2600 Blair
Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32301

If I can be of further assistance, please call (904)

488-1344.
Sincerely,
7 .
é§ﬁ2u1zQ4ﬁ7fﬁz dﬁ7%¢4—
Edward Palagyi, Engineer
Bureau of Air Quality Management
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Johnny Cole
Mr. Dan McCall

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life
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STATE OF FLORIDA }
COUNTY OF DUVAL

BBefore the undersigned authority personally appeared ... i
o John R. Mayo . whoon oath says that he is

................................................................................ of The Florida Times-Union, and

The Fiorida Deparimeni of Environ-
?;i:gald aRegulc:Nor;' DER)  has
. . . i . . ived an i U -
Jacksonville Journal, daily newspapers publizhed at Jacksonville in Duval County, fends 1o (Ssue 0 Consiruchon Permit
i fo Container Corporation of Americg ;
for the construction of a. coal/wood
) . . . waste boifer to be located ot their
[Forida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a. . ... ... ... e existing' plant on the intand side of
Amelia_Island, in_Nussau County. A

a_a:'eljrmirrn'oh:m ‘of. Best Av?i;%ble ‘Con-
. : Technology was required. -Copies’
Le gal Notice of- the-Apalications, BACT. Determin-
B e T e R B e el RETICEEE RS S PP ation, - 'Technlcal  Evalyation, and
DERintent are ovalloble for inspec-

tion'‘al- the following- offices: DER,

RE . 3 : i 2600 Blair Stone Rd., Tallohossee, Fi
i the matter of . Application/Construction permit to Container 2001 BERIDC i iohosgee, i
trict, 3426 Bills-Road, Jocksonviile,
Sobmied | i estion, sttt be
. . Y S insiwriting o -Wilar
Corporation of America ) e Hanks  of ' the * Tallghaséee: " OHice,
"""""""""""""""""" I R R e e e : W_"pl_n_aognvso"nisnollce.
e e S S )
T U e e e e e e enn Court,
»
wis published in ... The Florida Times Union . )

in the issucs of ... . February 2, 19 8L .. .

Affiant further says that the said ‘The Florida Times-Union and Jacksonville Journal are
ach newspapers published at Jacksonville, in said Duval County, Florida, and that the said
ewspapers have each heretofore been continuously published in said Duval County, Florida,
<he Florida Tinwes-Union each day, and Jacksonville Journal each day except Sundays, and
ach has been entered as second class mail matter at the postoffice in Jacksonville, in said Duval
“ounty, Florida, for a period of one ycar uext preceding the first publication of the attached
opy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he has neither paid nor promised any per-
s, Tirm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing
“hus addvertisement for publication in said newspaper.

\
“worn to and subscribed Dbefore me

2nd

hs . . JO

Notary Publi
State of Florida at\f.arge.

3 st tage
. 2y By 3, 1082
0ed by Sirote=d i & Canmity Coupenp

My Cominission Expires
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Paper Mill Division North Eighth Street Phone: 904 261-5551
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

February 24, 1981

Mr. Willard Hanks

Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Re: Proposed Permit for our
#7 Power Boiler

Dear Mr. Hanks:

Our comments on the conditions in the proposed permit for the
#7 Power Boiler appear below.

Specific Condition No. 1

Reporting of delays should be required only if the delay would
extend completion beyond the expiration date of the construction
permit. The second sentence in this condition should be revised
to read as follows:

"The applicant shall report to the Department any delays
in construction of the project covered by this permit
that may delay completion beyond the expiration date
set forth herein."

Specific Condition No. 3

The prdposed continuous emission monitoring in Specific Condition
No. 3 should be revised to track the requirements in the New

- -

Source Performance Standards for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Steam Generatorss --

40 CFR, Part 60, Subpart D. Specifically, NOx emissions should be
measured during the initial boiler compliance tests and if NOx
emissions are less than 0.49 pounds per million Btus, a continuous
monitoring system should not be required. See 40 CFR Section 60.45
(b) (3). Also, as provided in 40 CFR Section 50.45(b) (2), fuel
sampling and analysis should be an acceptable alternative to
continuous monitoring of sulfur dioxide emissions. A comparison
of coal sampling and continuous monitoring is available in a study
performed for Tampa Electric Company which was submitted to the
FDER as part of TECO's planned fuel conversion at its Gannon

generating station.
@



Mr. Willard Hanks
Page 2
February 24, 1981

Specific Condition No. 3 should therefore be revised to read as
follows:

"The applicant shall install, calibrate, maintain, and
operate continuous emission monitoring systems for
measuring opacity, sulfur dioxide, nitrogen oxides,
and either oxygen or carbon dioxide as provided in
40 CFR 60.45(a) and (b), as referenced by 17-2.21(2)(a)."

Specific Condition No. 9

The emission limitation on sulfur dioxide is 1.2 pounds per million
Btus. (See Specific Condition No. 10.) There should be no limita-
tion on the sulfur content of the coal beyond that necessary to
achieve this limitation. We therefore believe that this condition
should be deleted as the necessary monitoring or sampling to
demonstrate compliance is provided in Specific Condition No. 3.

If the condition is retained, it must be modified. As proposed,

the condition limits the sulfur content of the coal to a flat 0.75%.
This limitation does not take into account either the heating value
of the coal (i.e., as the Btus per pound increase, so should “the
allowable percent sulfur) or the sulfur that is retalned in the
flyash. It is the accepted U.S. EPA estimate that 5% of the sulfur
in the coal remains in the ash and is not emitted as sulfur dioxide.
Therefore, if Specific Condition No. 9 is retained, and we urge that
it be deleted, it should be revised to read as follows:

"The maximum sulfur content of the coal shall not exceed
that given by the formula: $=(0.0000632y) (zo2 -00) | where

S = percent sulfur in the coal, y = Btus/

pound coal, and w = percentage of total heat input
supplied by coal."

Specific Condition No. 12

Specific Condition Ho. 12, particularly when read with Specific
Condition No. 6 (which requires that an operating permit applica-
tion be submitted at least 90 days before expiration of the
construction permit), does not allow sufficient time to break in

the new boiler before shutdown of the other boilers. For offset
purposes, U.S. EPA has allowed existing facilities to be operated
for up to six months after replacement facilities commence operation.
As the new boiler will be much more efficient and cost effective
than the facilities to be shutdown, we have -a strong interest in
putting it to full use as soon as 90331b1e and no interest in -
continuing to use the less eZficient facilities. In view of this,
there is no necessity for a condition to force their early retirement.



Mr. Willard Hanks
Page 3
February 24, 1981

Therefore, to avoid possible problems in the event of difficulties
in bringing the new boiler up to full load, Specific Condition No.
12 should be revised to read as follows:

""As soon as practicable after initial operation of the
new boiler, No. 3 recovery boiler and its associated
smelt tank and No. 6 power boiler will be retired,
and No. 3 power boiler will be put on ''cold" standby.
The Department will be notified whenever No. 3 power
boiler is placed into operation."

Expiration Date

While we will be making efforts to accelerate completion, at the
present time we project that the project may not be complete
before March 1983. Since Specific Condition No. 6 would require
operation and testing of the boiler at least three months before
the expiration date, the expiration date should be no earlier
than September 1983. Even if there is no slippage in the
construction schedule, this would only allow two months for
boiler shakedown and testing before the operating permit applica-
tion had to be submitted.

In order to expedite the permitting process, if you have any
questions, please call.

Sincerely,

CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA
Fernandinag Beach Mill Division

Richard W. Galphin
General Manager

RWG/js
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TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING '
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

JACOB D. VARN
SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

January 14, 1981

Mr. R.W. Galphin

General Manager

Container Corporation of America
Fernandina Beach Mill Division
North Eight Street

Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

Dear Mr. Galphin:

This is to confirm that the Department has received the

supplemental material to your application for construction of
power boiler No. 7, ..#AC 45-35532.

As of December 12, 1980, your application is considered
complete and we have begun to process it.

Preliminary determination and draft permit will be completed
around February 5, 1981.

Sincerely,
L \5\0\)‘&\-& \\&,-(:“, 3
Willard Hanks

Engineer,
Bureau of Air Quality Management

WH:dav

original typed on 100% recycled paper
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‘4w EYE BOLT

AN EYEBOLT AND ANGLE SHALL BE ATTACHED DIRECTLY ABOVE -
"EACH PORT OF VERTICAL STACKS AND ABOVE EACH VERTICAL
. 'SET-OF PORTS FOUND ON THE SIDES OF HORIZONTAL DUCTWORK
. 1.8 WORKING PLATFORMS. THE DIMENSIONS AND, PLACEMENT QF

" THESE FIXTURES ARE SHOWN IN FluURE -1

¢ Pq |
| 48" STACKS < 12 DIAMETER
80" STACKS > 12' DIAMETER

140 < BOLT
S ALTERNATE

- .

1T 1

GUARD RAIL

- CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A 500 POUND WORKING LOAD.

A" HOLE

. ‘ ,
Q|15 MAXIMUM
£

]
[
—'

1. 5 MINIMUM o

L%

ANGLE DIMENSIONS

3/8" @ X 2"

PROVISIONS FOR MONORAIL ATTACHMENT

I E’?EBCLT IS MORE THAN 120 INCHES ABOVE THE PLATFORM A
PIECE OF CHAIN SHOULD BE ATTACHED TO 1T TO BRING THE POINT
OF ATTACHMENT WITHIN SAFE REACH. THE EYEBOLT SHOULD BE
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For Routing To District Offices
And/Or To Other Than The Addressee
State of Florida To: Loctn.:
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To: Loctn.:
To: Loctn.:
INTEROFFICE MEMORAN DUM From: Data:
Reply Optional [ ] Reply Required [ } Info. Only [ )
Date Due: ____ _ Date Due: _____
TO: Ed Palagyi
FROM: Teresa Heron 7‘71"[
DATE: November 24, 1980
SUBJ: BACT Recommendation Container Corporation

This project is the construction of a 1021 MMBTU/hr power boiler
(No. 7) to replace the existing power boiler No. 3,power boiler No. 6 and
recovery boiler No. 3 at the applicant's mill located on Fernandina
Beach.

I concur with the applicants NSPS emission limits and their
proposed control technology as BACT.
The BACT are as follows:

SO
1.221b.MMBTU and low sulfur content
(0.75%s) bituminous coal

Particulate Matter

0.1 1b/MMBTU and the use of mechanical dust
, collectors, followed by an
% electrostatoc precipitator.

NO

0.7%1b/MMBTU This will be accomplished by
minimizing excess alr and staging
combustion via overfire and under-
fire air ratios.

Coal preparation and Handling
Enclose the coal unloading area

Employ baghouses on conveyor transfer points.

TH:dav



. Best Available Copy . W ‘ Z

BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 JACOB D. VARN

SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

November 6, 1980

Mr. R.W. Galphin
General Manager
Container Corporation of
America
Fernandina Beach Mill Division
North Eight Street
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

Dear Mr. Galphin:

The Department has received your application for a permit to
construct a new coal/wood waste boiler in Nassau County, Florida. Based
on the initial review of your proposal, it has been determined that
additional inforamtion is needed before we can process the application.
The information required to complete the application is described
below.

1. 1If the application includes coal preparation and handling facilities
what are the potential and actual emission rates from the coal
preparation and handling facilities?

2. What kind of fuel o0il will be used for start ups and emergencies?
Give analysis information for the fuel oil.

As soon as we receive the requested information, we will begin

processing your application. If you have any questions on the data
requested, please call Bob King at (904) 488-1344.

i;;é;fely’

Steve Smallwood, Chief
Bureau of Air Quality Management

LN

SS:dav ,F . . aoo T . , ! he

// . / « P A VAR AR

original typed on 100% recyeled paper
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PER PERMIT APPLICATION TRACKING SYSTEM MASTER RECORD : it

FIL:. hﬂnl‘"’- WTAINER CORF. A!’!FTR.‘:I[.‘- DATE FIRST REC: 10/09/8@ APPLICATION: T 'PE 2«

Gen SN ER PROCESSOR :HANKS DER OFFf&E 2Tl

APPL HAME«CALPHIN, R.W. APFPL. PHONEs(9041261-5551 PROJECT CBU TY:

ADOR:N. 8TH ST. CITY:FERNANWINA BEACH §T: FLZIPH
AGNT NATIE:LAWSON, J.R. AGNT FPHONE:(4041294-7575 i

ADDR: 4329 m=mORIAL DRIVE CITY:DECATUR STs Gazxplaaa,
ADDTTIONAL INFO REQ: /  / /FoF Y 4 4 REC: 7/ s/
APPL COMPLETF DATE: 7 /  COMMENTS NEC:Y DATE REQ: 7 7 DATE REC:
LETTER OF INTENT NEC:Y  DATE WHEN INTENT 1SSUED: / / WAIVER DATE:s.

K
HEARIMG REQUFST DATES: ' . I o
HEARING WITHDRAWN/DENIED/GRDER ~-~ DATES s /7 /7 7/ Ry

HEART MG ORDF

THIS |
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REMARKS 2 04
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LY ADDED A0/09/88 1416630
FAB/GY/RE $EEZE  RECEIPTHOGGIASSS REFUNY DATE: 7/ 7/ REFUND. |
A AR TR REFUSD DATE: / 7/ REFUND:
/THACTTUE/DEMTED /WITHORAUN/ TRANSFERRED/EXEMPT/ISSUED AC DATE 1 48789/
~BARK BOTILER. Uin = %44.2435.7 3394, 186N,
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Applicant Name & Address 32 me A, Ay g

Source of Revenue
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" Revenue Code b Ll Application Number
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Paper Mill Division North Eighth Street Phone: 904 261-5551
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

December 10, 1980

Mr. Steve Smallwood, Chief

Bureau of Air Quality Management
Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Dear Mr. Smallwood:

In response to your letter of November 6, 1980, emission estimates for our
proposed coal handling facility have been calculated and appear on the next page.
A typical analysis of oil similar to that which we intend to burn in the new
power boiler is included in this transmittal as attachment #1.

Our current plans for a coal handling and delivery system include ten
conveyor belt components and the associated transfer points, a secondary coal
crusher and two storage silos. Emission rates (see attachment #2) have been
estimated using factors developed in EPA-450/3-77-010 "Technical Guidance For
Control Of Industrial Process Fugitive Particulate Emissions" March 1977 and
"Particulate Emission Factors Applicable To The Iron And Steel Industry"
draft report April 5, 1979 prepared for U. S. EPA by Midwest Research Institute.
Coal throughout is based on average annual consumption.

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA
Fernandina Beach Mill Division

W. M. Kendrick,

Technical Director

/bn




ATTACHMENT #1

TYPICAL OIL ANALYSIS

VANADIUM, ppm .llO
SODIUM, ppm , | 7.0
MAGNESIUM, ppm 1.4

ASH % - ©0.03
SULFUR.% : 2.5
BTU'S/LB. . 18,800.0
SP GRAVITY AT 60CF '0.954

NITROGEN, %N 0.2
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ATTACHMENT

#2

ESTIMATED EMISSYON RATES

UNCONTRCLLED

TOTAL

UNCONTROLLED

i PROCESS EMISSION TYPE EVF. CONTROLLED
. CATEGORY EMISSION . NUMBER CONTROL 7 EMISSIONS EMISSIONS
i (LB/T MATERIAL PROCESSES T/YR* T/YR**
: HANDLING)
. CONVEYOR/ A .0003 10 NONE 0 0.5
¥ TRANSFER
CONVEYOR/ B .0003 10 SURFACTANT 73 0. '
TRANSFER SPRAY
CRUSHER : A .16 1 NONE 0 26.4
CRUSHER B .16 1 SURFACTANT 73 7.1
SPRAY ' o
COAL PILE A .14 1 NONE 0 23.1
STLO B - 2 ENCLOSED - NEG
RAIL CAR A .00002 1 NONE - .003
. UNLOAD
i RAIL CAR B .000G2 1 SURFACTANT 73 .001
b UNLOAD SPRAY .
: A = UNCONTROLLED TOTAL 50.0 T/YR 7.2 T/YR
B =  CONTROLLED
* ASSUMES 330,000 TON ANNUAL COAL THROUGHOUT

k% INCLUDES LOAD IN, LOAD OUT, STORAGE PILE MAINTENANCE AND TRAFFIC, AND WIND EROSION.




